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Pursuant to this Court’s Order of April 16, 2012 [Docket No. 10], the
Defendant, the Navajo Nation, by and through its counsel, hereby gives notice of
the filing of the attached Objections to the Bankruptcy Court’s Proposed Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Request for De Novo Review and
Independent Determination by the District Court, which were previously filed by the
Defendant in the Bankruptcy Court as Adversary Docket No. 241.

DATED: April 17, 2012.

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Harrison Tsosie, Attorney General

ISIMRG
By:

Marcelino R. Gomez

MARISCAL, WEEKS, McINTYRE
& FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
WN/4239

By:

William Novotny
David J. Ouimette

Co-Counsel for Defendant
COPY of the foregoing sent by electronic mail on April 17, 2012, to:

Adam B. Nach

Lisa Perry Banen

LANE & NACH, P.C.

2025 N. Third Street, Suite 157
Phoenix, AZ 85004
adam.nach@lane-nach.com
lisa.banen@lane-nach.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

WN/4239
By

U\ATTORNEYS\DJOV4012-31\Notice of Filing Objections.doc
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File an Answer/Response/Objection:

2:01-ap-00171-GBN KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC. v. THE NAVAJO NATION

Type: ap Chapter: v Office: 2 (Phoenix)
Disposition: Transfer to Judge: GBN Lead Case: 2-01-bk-166
Another District

Case Flag: Exhibits
U.S. Bankruptcy Court
District of Arizona

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was received from WILLIAM NOVOTNY entered on
2/10/2012 at 4:51 PM AZ and filed on 2/10/2012
KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC. v. THE NAVAJO

Case Name: NATION

Case Number: 2:01-ap-00171-GBN
Document

Number: 241

Docket Text:

Objection to Bankruptcy Court's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law and Request for De Novo Review and Independent Determination by District
Court filed by WILLIAM NOVOTNY of MARISCAL, WEEKS, MCINTYRE, &
FRIEDLANDER on behalf of THE NAVAJO NATION (related document(s)
[227] Memorandum/Opinion Decision, [228] Generic Order). (NOVOTNY,
WILLIAM)

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description:Main Document

Original filename:Objections to Proposed Findings and Conclusions.pdf
Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP bkecfStamp 1D=875559564 [Date=2/10/2012] [FileNumber=25301899-
0

]
[06721832012b20879751e69a20103a5e8d25dad1b20f7d96df0151748718¢c394510
f12e8b5e80c686741b69{402d350781ec71a20e54974409911£d6b13dd3a2]]

https://ecf.azb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl?117603724926757 2/10/2012
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2:01-ap-00171-GBN Notice will be electronically mailed to:

LISA PERRY BANEN on behalf of Plaintiff KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC.
lisa.banen@LANE-NACH.com, lisa.banen@azbar.org;staci.antrim@]lane-
nach.com

J. KENT MACKINLAY on behalf of Plaintiff KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC.,
kent@mackinlaylawoffice.com

ADAM B. NACH on behalf of Plaintiff KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC.
adam.nach@azbar.org

WILLIAM NOVOTNY on behalf of Defendant THE NAVAJO NATION
william.novotny@mwmf.com

https://ecf.azb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl?117603724926757 2/10/2012
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Harrison Tsosie, Altorney General

The Navajo Nation

Marceline R. Gomez,

Assistant Attorney General

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 2010

Window Rock, Arizona 86515

Telephone; (928) 871-6347

Facsimile: (928) 871-6177

E-Mail: mrgomez1952@yahoo.com

William Novotny (#4239)

David J. Ouimette (#6423)

MARISCAL, WEEKS, McINTYRE

& FRIEDLANDER, P.A,

2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 200

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2705

Phone: (602) 285-5000

Fax: (602) 285-5100

E-Mail; william.novotny@mwmf.com
david.ouimette@mwmf.com

Co-Counsel for Defendant

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

KRYSTAL ENERGY CO., INC,, Chapter 11
Case No. 2:01-00166-GBN

Debtor.
District Court No. CIV 12-00079-PHX-

FJM

KRYSTAL ENERGY CO,, INC,, Adversary No. 2:01-ap-00171-GBN

Plaintiff, OBJECTIONS TO BANKRUPTCY
COURT’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF

ve. FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

NAVAJO NATION, AND.

Defendant. REQUEST FOR DE NOVO REVIEW AND
INDEPENDENT DETERMINATION BY
DISTRICT COURT
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)

l. INTRODUCTION.
On January 6, 2012, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of
Arizona (Judge George B. Nielsen, Jr.) submitted its Proposed Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law and Order [Docket No. 227] (“Proposed Findings and
Conclusions”) (copy attached hereto as Exhibit A), with a Recommendation fo
United States District Court for Issuance of a Final Judgment and Order [Docket
No. 228] (*Recommendation™ (copy attached hereto as Exhibit B) in the above-
referenced adversary proceeding brought by Krystal Energy Co., Inc. ("Krystal”),
as Plaintiff, against the Navajo Nation (“Navajo Nation”), as Defendant. The
Bankruptcy Court had previously ruled that the Navajo Nation was liable to Krystal
for the value of Krystal's personal property and equipment which had been
removed by the Navajo Nation or others from two leased oil and gas well drilling
sites on the Navajo Reservation in Utah and New Mexico (the “Sites"). Krystal has
asserted rights and interests in personal property and equipment at the Sites,
which were locaied at or under the Sites, after a proposed assignment of lease
rights from the then-current lessee, Cross Creek Corp., to Krystal had been
disapproved and Krystal had been ordered off the Sites.

The subject of the Proposed Findings and Conclusions is the personal
property and equipment, and the value thereof, in which Krystal has claimed rights
and interests, and which Krystal was denied the opportunity to remove, when
Krystal was ejected from the Sites. Based on the opinions of Krystal's valuation
witnesses, the Bankruptcy Court’s Proposed Findings and Conclusions adopted a
valuation of Krystal's alleged property at $4 million.

Because the adversary proceeding was conducted and treated by the
Bankruptcy Court as a “non-core” proceeding, the resulting Proposed Findings and
Conclusions and the Recommendation are not final, because the Bankruptcy
Court, as a non-Article |l Court, lacked constitutional and statutory authority and

jurisdiction to enter a final judgment or order in favor of Krystal and against the

-2
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Navajo Nation. Instead, the Bankruptcy Court was limited to making the Proposed
Findings and Conclusions and the Recommendation to the District Court, which
possesses the sole authority and jurisdiction to enter a final judgment or order.
Furthermore, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1) and Bankrupticy Rule 9033, the
District Court shall review de novo any aspect of those Proposed Findings and
Conclusions as to which the Navajo Nation has “timely and specifically objected.”
The scope of that de novo review is addressed further below. Accordingly, the
Navajo Nation now submits to the District Court its Objections to the Bankruptcy
Court's Proposed Findings and Conclusions and Recommendation, as detailed
below, for de novo review by the District Court,

Il. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.

The following summary description of the factual background of this case is

not meant to be exhaustive. Instead, it is intended to provide a context for the
Navajo Nation’s objections to the Proposed Findings and Conclusions and the
Recommendation, as set forth more specifically below. A more complete factual
background is reflected in the Bankruptcy Court's record of this adversary
proceeding, including the transcript of the evidentiary hearing of the valuation-of-
property issues as conducted hefore the Bankruptcy Court on June 27, 2011
[Docket No. 2186] (“Transcript”).

In 1997, Krystal entered into an agreement with Cross Creek Corp., the
then-lessee under Leases for two oil and gas well Sites on the Navajo Indian
Reservation in Aneth, Utah and in Farmington, New Mexico, pursuant to which
Cross Creek Corp. proposed to assign its interests under the Leases to Krystal.
The lessor under the Leases was the Navajo Nation. Under Federal Indian law,
because the Sites were on Reservation land, the proposed assignments of the
leases to Krystal required consent of the Navajo Nation and approval by the

Bureau of Indian Affairs. The approval process was slow, and it was not until
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December 1999 that a decision denying the assignment of the Leases to Krystal
was made.

In the interim, Krystal had taken over operation of the Sites and apparently
had made some expenditures to repair or replace equipment or improvements at
the Sites. However, Krystal’s financial records had been seized by federal
authorities in connection with an unrelated criminal investigation, and, as a result,
Krystal had no records of what specific expenditures it had made for the Sites,
what particular equipment it had brought to the Sites, or what its operating
expenses had been during that period. [Proposed Findings and Conclusions, p.
16, 115].

Once the proposed assignment of the Leases to Krystal had been
disapproved, Krystal was ejected from the Sites in December, 1999, and
possession was returned to Amoco, the operator. Cross Creek remained the
lessee under the Leases. Access was denied to Krystal to retrieve any personal
property or equipment from the Sites that may have belonged to Krystal.

Krystal has alleged that the disapproval of the iease assignments by the BIA
and/or the Navajo Nation, and the resultant ejectment of Krystal from the Sites,
was wrongful. However, the Bankruptcy Court has expressly reserved any ruling
on whether the Navajo Nation's "refusal to approve the lease transfer was
wrongful.” Proposed Findings and Conclusions, p. 16, In. 8-9. Instead, the
Bankruptcy Court in effect found that, regardless whether the refusal to approve
the lease assignment and the ejectment of Krystal from the Sites was proper, the
Navajo Nation was liable to Krystal “for the Nation's refusal to return or allow
Plaintiff to retrieve its equipment from the terminated leaseholds.” Id. at In. 11-12.

Krystal filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy relief in 2001;' and the instant

adversary proceeding by Krystal against the Navajo Nation was filed as a separate

' The Chapter 11 bankruptcy case was dismissed as of February 14, 2003 (Administrative
Docket No. 48).

-4
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adversary proceeding adjunct to the bankruptcy case.? Following a partial
summary judgment ruling as to the Navajo Nation’s liability to Krystal for the vaiue
of whatever property of Krystal it was denied the opportunity to refrieve upon
ejectment [Docket No. 88] (copy attached hereto as Exhibit C), subsequently
affirmed by the District Court [Docket No. 123] (copy of District Court decision
attached hereto as Exhibit D, 2008 WL 4446703), the matter was set for a
separate evidentiary hearing on the sole issue of damages/valuation relating to
Krystal's alleged personal property and equipment at the Sites. |

The evidence presented at that June 27, 2011, hearing regarding the
identification of Krystal's personal property and its valuation was the basis for the
Bankruptcy Court's Proposed Findings and Conclusions and the
Recommendation. That evidence (or lack of evidence) also constitutes the basis
for the Navajo Nation’s specific objections to those Proposed Findings and
Conclusions, and the Recommendation, summarized as follows and discussed in
greater detail below:

1. The Proposed Findings and Conclusions misstate the
applicable standard of review;

2. The Bankrupicy Court's valuation findings were inconsistent
with the damages measure that had been previously
determined in the liability ruling by the Bankruptcy Court
[Docket 88] and in the District Court’s affirmance of that ruling
[Docket No. 123]; and

3. Krystal did not present sufficient and admissible evidence to
support any proposed finding by the Bankruptcy Court as to
what specific personal property and equipment existed at the
Sites at the time of Krystal's ejectment, nor did Krystal
establish what rights (if any) Krystal held in any such property
or equipment;

2 The proceedings were delayed for several years by litigation over whether Congress
had waived the Navajo Nation’s otherwise applicable sovereign immunity to such a claim.
The Ninth Circuit resolved that issue, finding a Congressional waiver of sovereign
immunity, which allowed the case to proceed. Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation, 375
F.3d 1055 (9™ Cir. 2004).

-5
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4, The testimony of the valuation witnesses offered by Krystal
was based upon erroneous measures of value and therefore
provided no support for the Bankruptcy Court's valuation
determinations in the Proposed Findings and Conclusions.

. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.

The decision of the Bankruptcy Court in the underlying adversary proceed-
ing is before the District Court for review of the “proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law” submitted by the Bankruptcy Court to the District Court. 28
U.S.C. § 157(c)(1). The Bankruptcy Court could not —~ and did not purport to --
enter a final judgment from which an appeal would be the avenue for further
review under an appellate standard. Instead, the Bankrupicy Court treated the
underlying proceeding as a "non-core” proceeding, culminating only in “proposed”
findings of fact and conclusions of law, accompanied by a "Recommendation “ that
the District Count enter a final judgment, maiters which are not final and which
require further action by the District Court in order to become final.

Under such circumstances, the District Court reviews de novo "any portion
of the bankruptcy judge’s findings of fact or conclusions of law to which specific
written objection has been made.” Rule 9003(d) of the Federal Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure; see also 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1) ("any final order or
judgment shall be entered by the district judge after considering the bankruptcy
judge's proposed findings and conclusions and after reviewing de novo those
matters to which any party has timely and specifically objected”).

On such de novo review, the District Court is not required, but may decide,
to receive “further evidence,” and may “accept, reject or modify” the Bankruptcy
Court’s proposed findings and conclusions. Bankruptcy Rule 9033(d). Indeed, the
District Court “is required to make an independent assessment of the issues.” In
re Lion Capital Group, 63 B.R. 199, 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) (emphasis supplied).
See also Moody v. Amoco Oif Company, 734 F.2d 1200, 1210 (7" Cir. 1984) (“de

novo review requires the district court to make an independent judgment of the

B-
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issues,” affording “no deference to the bankruptcy court's findings and
conclusions”) (emphasis supplied). In other words, the District Court need not
determine that the Bankruptcy Court was wrong on the law or the facts, only that
the District Court would reach a different conclusion on the same record,
supplemented with any additional evidence that the District Court deems
appropriate.

Bankruptcy Rule 9033(b) and (d) regarding de novo review of a Bankruptcy
Judge’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law is “derived" from F. R.
Civ. P. Rule 72(b) regarding District Court review of recommendations of a magi-
strate judge, and Rule 9033 “adopts the de novo review provisions” of Rule 72(b).
(Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 9033). While "new hearings” are not required
before the District Court (although they are clearly authorized and permitted),
review of the record by the District Court (i.e. consideration of the “actual
testimony”) is mandated. Castro v. Perez, 919 F.2d 107, 108 (9" Cir. 1990)
(review of Bankruptcy Court findings and conclusions), United States v. Remsing,
874 F.2d 614, 618 (9™ Cir. 1989) (review of magistrate’s findings and recommen-
dations: District Court must review pertinent portions of transcript, may consider
additional evidence, may hold additional hearings, and is constitutionally obligated
to “arrive at its own independent conclusion™).

Accordingly, the Navajo Nation objects to Paragraph 6 of the Proposed
Findings and Conclusions (p. 17), which incorrectly describes the standard of
review by the District Court (with the sole exception of the first sentence of said
Paragraph 6, to which the Navajo Nation does not object).

IV. THE PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
ARE_INCONSISTENT WITH THE _PRIOR_ORDERS UPON WHICH THE
VALUATION HEARING WAS BASED.

As noted in the Proposed Findings and Conclusions, the valuation hearing
was set in order to determine the damages portion of Krystal's claim for turnover of

property, insofar as the liability issue had already been resolved by the prior partial
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summary judgment order of January 8, 2008, previously affirmed by the District
Court on appeal. According to the January 8, 2008 Order, damages were to be

assessed “for the value of the property removed from the well sites.” [Order, p. 3;

Docket No. 88, Exhibit C hereto] (emphasis supplied). Similariy, the Order

required the Navajo Nation to provide an accounting "for the property taken from

the well sites.” [Id]. {(emphasis supplied).

This damages concept and measure were affirmed by the District Court in
its decision affirming the Bankruptcy Court’s liability ruling. The Disfrict Court
similarly described the damages measure as “the value of the property that was
removed from the well sites.” [Docket No. 123, Exhibit D hereto].

At the damages/valuation hearing before the Bankruptcy Court, however,
Krystal presented evidence of claimed damages which were not limited to the
personal property which was allegedly "removed” or “taken” from the well Sites by
others. Most significantly, the testimony of Krystal’'s expert appraisal witness,
George Cunningham, upon whose opinions the Bankruptcy Court principally relied
(see Findings, Y 11-13, and Conclusions, ] 8) included a valuation of $2.9 million
(more than 3/4ths of the total valuation described in his testimony) for the six wells
and well casings which had been sunk over a mile deep at the Sites before Krystal
was involved in the Sites, and which remained in place and were never removed,
insofar as they were plugged and abandoned in 2000. [Transcript, pp. 8, 9, 91,
93]. On this basis alone, the Bankrupfcy Court’'s Proposed Findings and
Conclusions are fatally inconsistent with its own prior liability ruling and with the
District Court’s decision affirming the liability ruling and describing the damages
issue for further proceedings.

V. THE RECORD FAILS TO SUPPORT ANY FINDING OF KRYSTAL'S
RIGHTS IN MUCH OF THE PROPERTY FOR WHICH VALUE HAS BEEN
ASSESSED.

Krystal may assert that the language in prior rulings which, strictly read,

would limit its damages claim to the value of personal property “removed” or
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“taken” from the Sites was in error and was intended instead to extend to all
personal property at the Sites which had been installed or improved by Krystal or
in which Krystal otherwise had ownership rights. Apart from the fact that the
language in question is clear, unambiguous, and does not permit this interpre-
tation, Krystal's position, and the Proposed Findings and Conclusions, are fatally
flawed for other independent reasons.

Krystal's “turnover’ claim and the Bankruptcy Court's Proposed Findings
and Conclusions are based upon the threshold premise that Krystal held property
rights in all of the valued property. Indeed, the foundation of any “turnover” claim
under 11 U.S.C. § 542 is that the debtor must be established to have had rights in
the property, an issue on which the debtor (Plaintiff here) bears the burden of
proof. See, e.q., Victoria Alloys, Inc. v. Fortis Bank, SA/NV, 261 B.R. 424, 428,
429 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2001) (failure to meet burden of proof of ownership of
claimed property); Creative Data Forms, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Minority Business
Dev. Auth., 41 B.R. 334, 336 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1984) (“if the debtor does not have
the right to possess or use the property at the commencement of the [bankruptcy]
case, a turnover action cannot be a tool to acquire such rights”).

In the instant case, however, there was a failure of proofflack of any
evidence as to Krystal’s rights, if any, in the majority (by value) of the property on
which its claims are based. For example, the testimony of Krystal's appraisal
witness, Mr. Cunningham, attributed $2.9 million of his total $4.25 million value
opinion to approximately 35,000 feet of well casing in six wells at the two Sites.
[Transcript, pp. 91, 93]. Similarly, Krystal's “replacement cost’” witness, Mr.
Padilla, attributed nearly $3 million to the well casings. [Transcript, pp. 48, 49;
Report admitted as Hearing Exhibit 1 (copy attached hereto as Exhibit E)).

There was no evidence, however, that Krystal installed, repaired or
otherwise had any rights to those well casings. To the contrary, the evidence was

clear that the wells and well casings were already in the ground and in use before
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any involvement of Krystal with the Sites; and there was no evidence that Cross
Creek (the lessee under the Leases) had assigned Krystal any ownership rights in
the wells or well casings, especially in the event the proposed assignments of the
Leases failed, as they did. Indeed, basic property law would suggest that upon
installation, the wells and casings _____ become fixtures annexed to the real
property interests at the Sites, held by the Navajo Nation as the lessor. Calpine v.
Arizona Dept. of Revenue, 221 Ariz. 244, 248, 211 P.3d 1228, 1232 (App. 2009)

(absent express agreements to the contrary, permanent improvements placed on

leased tribe lands by lessee and “attached to the reaity” become “real property
belonging to the lessor”).

Similarly with respect to the balance of the personal property which had
been located at the lease Sites, there was no evidence presented to establish that
Krystal had any continuing rights in the property, especially after the proposed
assignments were rejected and the Leases reverted to the last approved lessee,
Cross Creek. There was, for example, no evidence of any provisions in any
assignment agreement between Krystal and Cross Creek as to those parties’
respective rights in improvements and personalty in the event the proposed |ease
assignments to Krystal were not approved. Most notably, there was no evidence
that Krystal, upon ejectment from the Sites, had any rights in the buried well
casings, that it should have been allowed to remove them, or that it had any right
to sell them to anyone else.

The failure of proof as to the issue of Krystal's ownership rights, if any, in the
personal property and equipment at and under the Sites in 1999 is sufficient, on a
de novo review of the record, for the District Court to make its own determination
that Krystal did not meet its burden of proof and that judgment should be for the
Navajo Nation. Alternatively, as noted above, the District Court may consider
additional evidence, andfor may order further proceedings in the District Court or

the Bankruptcy Court, on the property-ownership issues.
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Accordingly, the District Court may require or permit further evidence,
briefing and/or hearing on the rights, if any, of Krystal in the various items of
property/improvements which are the subject of Krystal's claims. In that regard,
the Navajo Nation submits the original lease agreements which were the subject of
the proposed lease assignments from Cross Creek to Krystal. True and correct
copies are attached hereto as Exhibits F and G regarding the Aneth, Utah and
Farmington, New Mexico Sites, respectively.® Paragraph 7 of each of the Leases
addresses the property rights of the lessee and the lessor (the Navajo Nation) in
particular categories of property and improvements placed on the Sites.
Specifically with respect to well casings, the Leases expressly provide that those
items are the property of the Navajo Nation, and not the lessee, upon lease
termination or surrender.

For the foregoing reasons, the Navajo Nation objects to the admission at
Hearing of the valuation opinions and reports of Krystal's valuation witnesses,
Messrs. Padilla and Cunningham, and objects to the valuation conclusion at page
18. 9] 8, of the Proposed Findings and Conclusions.

VI. KRYSTAL'S VALUATION WITNESSES USED IMPROPER MEASURES

OF VALUE OF EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS AT THE SITES AND
THEREFORE PROVIDED NO SUPPORT FOR THE BANKRUPTCY

COURT’S PROPOSED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS.

A. The Correct Measure.

The Navajo Nation does not presently dispute the Bankruptcy Court’s
liability determination — that the Navajo Nation improperly denied Krystal the
“opportunity to remove its equipment” when Krystal was ejected from the Sites.
[Proposed Findings and Conclusions, p. 3, In. 2]. As the Bankruptcy Court

previously ruled in its summary judgment order regarding liability [Docket No. 88],

3 Admittedly, these documents are not yet part of the record and are presented here as
an offer of proof in connection with additional evidence which the District Court may
consider in its discretion.
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the Navajo Nation was therefore obligated fo turn over any such propenty, if any, of
Krystal's or would be liable on a judgment for its then value, if any.

Accordingly, the purpose of the valuation hearing was to determine the
value of the particular personal property which Krystal was entitied to remove at
the time of ejectment in December 1999. However, there was simply no evidence
to establish the particular personal property in which Krystal held rights at that time
(see Section V hereof, supra). Moreover, there was no evidence presented of any
damages which were incurred by Krystal as a result of being unable to remove its
property or equipment from the Sites, which is the measure the Court should have
applied. Instead, the evidence presented by Krystal's valuation witnesses, and
upon which the Proposed Findings and Conclusions improperly rest, was premised
on two very different but equally improper measures of “value,” both of which are
inapplicable in this case as a matter of law and logic.

B. Krystal’s Valuation Witness Carl Padilla Testified Solely to an
Irrelevant Measure of “Replacement Cost” of All Equipment and
Improvements Necessary to Operate the Wells at the Sites.

Carl Padilla’s testimony was offered by Krystal at the evidentiary hearing
and appears at pp. 36-79 of the Transcript. Mr. Padilla testified to a "vaiue” of all
of the equipment, facilities and improvements he believed had been located at the
Sites, including all six of the mile-deep wells themselves, at an aggregate value of
approximately $4 million. [See Hearing Exhibit 1, Exhibit A hereto]. However, Mr.
Padilla did not purport to testify, nor was there any other evidence, that all of the
items he included in his valuation were property of Krystal which Krystal would

have had a right to remove at the time of its ejectment from the Sites in 1999,

Far more problematic, Mr. Padilla, who is in the business of selling and
installing oil and gas equipment, freely admitied that his report and opinions did
not attempt to value the actual equipment at the Sites. Instead, he testified solely
as to the cost of replacing all of the equipment and facilities, including the well

casings themselves, with ali new equipment, including costs of equipment, labor

-12-
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and transportation, as if he were selling it new to a customer in 2011. [Transcript,
pp. 52, 54, 58, 59, 63]. Mr. Padilla also acknowledged that if he were acquiring
existing, used equipment from an operator who was selling it off the Sites, he
would not pay prices similar to the replacement costs he provided [Transcript, p.
62, 75].

In short, Mr. Padilla’s testimony, while perhaps useful if the issue were the
cost to replace the entire facilities in the summer of 2011, is completely irrelevant
to the issue here as to the value of Krystal's property (if any) to Krystal if Krystal
had been permitted to remove it from the Sites in 1999. Although the Bankruptcy
Court's Proposed Findings and Conciusions as fo value were not hased solely
upon Mr. Padilla’s testimony, the Court did rely on his testimony to “support”
Krystal's other valuation witness, Mr. Cunningham, and to support the Bankruptcy
Court's $4 million recommended valuation. In any event, Mr. Padilla’s opinions
and report provided no evidence whatsoever in support of the proper
damage/valuation measure in this case, which would have nothing to do with

current replacement cost new for the entire well facilities.

For these reasons, the Navajo Nation objects to the Bankruptcy Court’s
admission and consideration of Mr. Padilla’s valuation testimony and objects to the
valuation Finding at Page 18, Paragraph 8 of the Froposed Findings and
Conclusions.

C. The Opinion Testimony of Krystal's Other Valuation Witness, Mr.
Cunningham, as to The Value of Property in “Continued Use”
was also Irrelevant and Provided No Support for the Proposed

Findings and Conclusions.

The testimony of Krystal's other valuation witness, appraiser George
Cunningham, appears at pp. 81-122 of the Transcript. Mr. Cunningham testified to
an opinion as t0 “what the fair market value would have been in continued use,
already installed in that location,” of the equipment and improvements he assumed
to have been at the Sites in 1999 [Transcript, p. 87, In. 11-13]. As Mr.

13-
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Cunningham acknowledged, his valuation methodology “automatically assumes
that [the property] is going to remain on that site.” [Transcript, p. 101]. That
assumption, however, is contrary to the proper evaluation approach as described
above for this case - j.e., to assess the damages (if any) incurred by Krystal when

it was not allowed to remove equipment from the Sites upon ejectment.

Furthermore, Mr. Cunningham acknowledged [Transcript, pp. 97-98] that his
“value in continued use” approach assumes that the wells would continue fo
operate and to generate income sufficient to sustain the value that he had
attributed to the personal property and equipment. In this case, however, the
record clearly established that the lease assignments were not approved by the
Bureau of Indian Affairs, that Krystal was ejected from the Sites, and that Krystal
would not continue to operate them. Indeed, shortly thereafter the wells were
plugged and abandoned. Mr. Cunningham had not considered these
circumstances, and he admitted that they would make his valuation approach
inappropriate [Transcript, p. 106]. In those circumstances, he acknowledged, the
equipment would no longer have a “value in continued use,” but only a “market
value,” which he did not attempt to determine. [Transcript, pp. 106-108].

In addition, as noted above, Krystal failed to establish that it would have had
any rights in the wells or the well casings upon Krystal's disapproval as lease
assignee and its ejectment from the Sites. However, Mr. Cunningham’s “value in
continued use” opinion attributed $2.9 million of his aggregate $4.25 million value
opinion to the wells themselves, including “all of the siuff below ground”
[Transcript, pp. 91, 108].

in any event, Krystal's claim of a property value of more than $4,000,000 for
the equipment and improvements at the Sites is simply not credible and is contrary
to the Debtor's sworn statements made in the bankruptcy case. Bruce Nicholson,
vice president of Krystal, testified that Krystal had paid approximately $400,000 to
Cross Creek for both Leases [Transcript at p. 127, line 4-15; Exh. W]. In its
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under-oath bankruptcy Schedules, Krystal stated that the value of the crude oil
equipment in Utah and New Mexico was $400,000 [Schedule B — Schedule of
Personal Property; Administrative Case Docket No. 9]°. In its Second Amended
Complaint, Krystal again indicated that it paid around $400,000 for both Leases
[Docket No. 52 at ]15].

For the foregoing reasons, the Navajo Nation objects to the Bankruptcy
Court’s admission of and reliance upon Mr. Cunningham'’s “value in continued use”
opinion and accordingly also objects to Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
Paragraphs 11-13, in which Mr. Cunningham’s testimony is summarized, and
Conclusions 5 and 7-8, in which Mr. Cunningham’s valuation festimony is
discussed and relied upon in support of the Court's valuation conclusion.

The failure of proof as to the value of Krystal's alleged personal property and
equipment at the Sites in 1999 is sufficient, on a de novo review of the record, for
the District Court to make its own determination that Krystal did not meet its
burden of proof and that no judgment for damages may be entered in favor of
Krystal. Alternatively, as noted above, the District Court may consider additional
evidence, and/or may order further proceedings in the District Court or the
Bankruptcy Court, on the valuation issue.

VIl. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing objections to the Bankruptcy Court's Proposed
Findings and Conclusions and Recommendation, the Navajo Nation respectfully
submits that the District Court may and should reach its own independent

determination that Krystal has failed to meet its burden of proof to establish either

* Krystal is bound, by judicial estoppel, to the statements made under oath in its Schedules
filed in the bankruptcy case [Administrative Docket No. 9; Exhibit H hereto]. In re Hamilton,
270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002). A court may take judicial notice of facts “capable of accurate
and ready detemination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be
questioned.” Fed. R. Evid. 201(b). Judicial notice is mandatory "if requested by a party and
[the Court is] supplied with the necessary information.” Fed. R. Evid. 201(d). Court records
are appropriate documents for judicial notice. United States v. Author Servs., Inc., 804
F.2d 1520, 1523 (9th Cir. 1986) (“It is well established that a court may take judicial notice
of its own records.”), as amended, 811 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1987).

-16-
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(a) that it held rights in particular equipment or property for which it claims
damages, and/or (b) that it incurred damages at all under any measure or method
relevant to this case. Alternatively, the Navajo Nation submits that the District
Court should order further proceedings and admit further evidence, either in the
District Court or on remand to the Bankruptcy Court, consistent with the Objections
asserted by the Navajo Nation herein, requiring Krystal to prove its rights in the
personal property for which it claims damages and to prove those damages, if any.
Any such damages must be established under the proper measure: the value
which Krystal allegedly lost in 1999 when it was denied the opportunity to remove
from the Sites any equipmeni or personal property in which Krystal is able to
establish that it held legal rights.
DATED: February 10, 2012.

NAVAJO NATION MARISCAL, WEEKS, McINTYRE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
Harrison Tsosie, Attorney General
WN/4239
sIMRG

By: By:

Marcelino R. Gomez William Novotny
Co-Counsel for Defendant David J. OQuimette

Co-Counsel for Defendant
COPY of the foregoing sent by electronic mail on February 10, 2012, to:

Adam B. Nach

Lisa Perry Banen

LANE & NACH, P.C.

2025 N. Third Street, Suite 157
Phoenix, AZ 85004
adam.nach@lane-nach.com
lisa.banen@lane-nach.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

VWN/4239
By

UATTORNEYSDJOWD12-3110bjections to Prapesed Findings_WN3.doc
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ORDERED ACCORDINGLY.

Dated: January 6, 2012

/e o

George B. Nielsen, Bankruptcy Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COQURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re: }  Chapter 11
)
KRYSTAL ENERGY CQO. INC., ) Case No. 2:01-00166-GBN
)
Debtor. )
)
)
KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC., } Adversary No. 0l-ap-00171-GBN
)
Plaintiff, )
}
ve. ]
}  PROPOSED FINDINGS OQF FACT,
THE NAVAJO NATION, }  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
) ORDER
Defendant. }
)

This adversary proceeding seeks, dinter alia, to
adjudicate a demand for damages by the Chapter 11 bankruptcy
estate of Krystal Energy Co., Inc. against the Navajo Nation, a
sovereign Indian tribe.! Plaintiff filed a Chapter 11 bankruptcy
case in the District of Arizona on Januarxy 5, 2001. On April 8,
2003, the case was dismissed by stipulated ordexy between the
Chapter 11 bankruptey trustee and the United States Trustee,

effective as of February 14, 2003 and reserxrving to this court

!The Minth Circuit Court of Appeals has expressly ruled that Congress has
abrogated the tribe’a sovereign immunity in regard to this litigation. Krysral
Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation (In re Krystal Energy Co.) 375 F.3xrd 1055, 1056-61
{gth Cir. 2004).
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jurisdiction over this adversary proceeding.

After the defendant tribe ("Nation") answered the
amended complaint, plaintiff sought approval for filing a second
amended complaint and request for injunctive relief, Adversary
docket items ("dkc."} 38 and 39. The court granted the motion to
further amend the ceomplaint. Injunctive relief was granted in
part and denied in part. The court authorized plaintiff's agents
to visit two ©0il well sites located on the Natilon's reservation
upon notice, but would not authorize resumption of ¢©1l1 producing
activities by plaintiff. Dkt. 50 at p. 2; Order at dkt, 54.
After briefing of a motion to dismiss, the court dismissed without
prejudice second amended complaint counts one (Breach of Con-
tract), two (unjust enrichment} and three (viclation of due
process). See Dkts. 52, 65.

Following briefing and oral argument, the court on
January 8, 2008, granted summary judgment to plaintiff on
complaint count four (turnover of property) and reserved ruling on
count five {viclation of the automatic atay). Dkts. 76-78, B1-86,
88. Transcript at dkt. 106. The court ruled in part that Krystal
had obtained assignments of o0il leases near Aneth, Utah and
Farmington, New Mexico with the knowledge of the Nation and made
substantial investments to acguire operating egquipment. The
Bureau of Indian Affairs never approved the oil lease assignments
te Krystal. Through the declarations of an eye witness and a
principal of Krystal, plaintiff established that defendant's
employees appeared at the Utah site in 1999, escorted Krystal's
employee off the premises, locked it, removed oil from storage

tanks and warned the employee not to return. Defendant's physical

-2 -
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ejectment and exclusion of Krystal from both sites without the
opportunity to remove its equipment was found to create liability
for return of the property or its value. Dkts. 86, 88 at p. 2.
The court stated in part: "The problem I'm having is
Ehat there was an ejectment. The Nation had some role in that

ejectment. There might be other parties liakle, but the Nation

has not sought to bring them into this proceeding.... I don't have
a clear explanation why ... the Nation believes that the debtor
didn't own this personal property.... I don't have a clear

explanation from the Nation why it didn't have an obligation to
see that some opportunity be given for the safe keeping of that
equipment.... [A]s long as it's proper you can eject someone from

your property, but that doesn't mean you get to keep the property

that... person has brought onto the property. That's the
eXplanation that seems to be lacking in the response." Dkt. 106
at p. 7.

The Unlted States District Court for the Distriect of
Arizona has affirmed the liability ruling. The Navajo Nation v.
Krystal Energy Co., Inc. Civ. 08-0178-Phx-MHM. Dkt. 123, Aan
evidentlary hearing on damages concluded with post trial briefing
and closing argument. The court has considered sworn witness
testimony, admitted exhibits, briefs and the facts and conclusions
of this case. An interim order was issued on December 20, 2011,
adviging the parties of c¢ourt's decision. Dkt. 223, The
following £findings and conclusions are now proposed to the
districtk court:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Johnny Bennett, Jr. is a college educated New Mexlco

- 3 -
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crude oil loader who worked for approximately eight years asa an
oil and gas inspector for the Nation in Arizona, Utah and New
Mexico. He was required by the Nation to inspect at least
annually, all well sites located on the reservation, including
Krystal's sites near Farmington, New Mexico and Aneth, Utah., The
witness has a clear recollection of the Aneth lease. Debtor's
predecessoy as leaseholder in Utah was an entity known as Cross
Creek. Approximately 11 years ago, the Aneth well was operated by
Krystal, but the formal transfer of the lease from Cross Creek was
stll}l in transitlon. Mr. Bennett issued non compliance notices
regarding signage and leakage at the site. The signage citation
was lssued because a posted sign listed Cross Creek as operabor.
Bennett knew Krystal was really the operaktor. Nonetheless, the
signage citation had to be issued to Cross Creek as the lease
agsignment was delayed at the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Thisg was
not an unusual violation, but had the citation been issued to
Krystal, it would have been rejected by the Nation's administra-
tive process, eince the Krystal assignment was still pending. 0il
leakage was alsc a common ¢itation. The witness has no memory of
Krystal not addressing the citatiens. He had an obligation teo
follow up on them.

From 1897 through 1939 Krystal operated a well in Utah
that appeared to be producing. He witnessed Krystal make both
repairs and improvements to the sites. He doesn't have a specific
recollection whether New Mexico produced ©il. The Utah site was
a mile deep and New Mexico was shallower. Utah had three pumping
jacks while New Mexico had one. There were also large water and

0il storage tanks. During this time he worked with a number of

- 4 -
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Krystal's representatives, but never himself was a Krystal
employee. In his experience, it would take "forever" for the
federal government to approve lease assignments.

2. His Navajo Nation employment occurred between 1990
or 1991 and 2000, with a break for a few months to work on pipe
line operations. His recollection of the New Mexico Krystal lease
is more vagque, but he does recall the New Mexico eguipment, such |
as flow lines and tanks was not new. The Nation was aware Krystal
was operating the wells through Bennett himself and his reports to
Nation petroleum engineers, Tribal Committees, the Director of the
Minerals Department and to other inspectors. While the witness
does not recall dlrectly speaking to the Director, this officer
would receive the witness' written reports.

3. The federal approval delay occurred just as to the
Utah lease. The Nation's practice was to allow operation during
the delay, but the witness can't recall if the interim operation
was normally by the assignor or assignee. He can't recall the
last time he was physically present at either site. Although he
was aware of some dispute between the Nation and Krystal, he did
not pay attention to 1it. He would just inspect the equipment.
The Utah eqguipment was adeguate for operational purposes and Mr.
Bennett saw it operating. He wrote citationa for both of
Krystal's gites. The witness cannot recall how often he would
ingpect the Krystal sites, but he would revisit within 30 days of
issuing a citation. The eourt finds witness Bennett to be a
knowledgeable, impartial and credible witneas. June 27, 2011
testimony {“"test.") of Johnny Bennett, Jr.

4. Carl Padilla has been an ¢il equipment manufacturer

- 5 -
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in Parmington, New Mexlco since 15990 or 1591, He has been a
certified oil pipe welder since 1977 and has extensive experience
working with a large variety of oll production equipment. He has
a number of competitors and is often required to submit competi-
tive equipment bids. He holds master mechanic and 1licensed
contractor designations. Although he has never before qualified
as an expert witness in a judicial proceeding, the court overruled
an objection and accepted his tender as an expert in ¢il equipment
valuation for this case.

5. Ee recalls being on the Utah sltce in the late 1990's
to assess a leaking oil tube. At the time the site egquipment
included tank batteries, gas separators, a pump house, pump jacks
and a heat treater used to separate water from the oil. Debtor's
site also included equipment to separate natural gas from oil.
The witness believes Krystal utilized the natural gas to power on
site machinery. Mr. Padilla was contacted in 200% and requested
to do a market valuation of the equipment. Hig appraisal consists
of a four-page letter, utilizing current values rather than 1999
values, which he understands to be the year Krystal was evicted.
Exhibit {"Ex.") 1 at p. 2. Page one identifies his experience in
Utah, his company and client information. It indicates he works
with many large producers throughout the San Juan Basin, which is
essentially the "Four Corners" area. Page two discusses a 42,000
gallon tank, approximately 21 feet in diameter and 20 feet tall
located at the Utah site. His company manufactures such equip-
ment. He has never before submitted a report for use in litiga-
tion or such a valuation report. He did not consult with anyone,

but Jjust obtained prices from the vendors he works with and

- & -
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estimated the labor costs of originally installing the items onto
the site.

6. In 2009, he traveled to Krystal's formexr site near
Farmington, New Mexico for purpases of the valuation. He had not
previously been on this property. Certaln items absclutely have
to be located at an oil drilling site to allow operations. The
New Mexico equipment appeared to not have been recently used and
was in a fair to poor condition. His valuation represents what it
would cost to put the Farmington site into operation. He has
engaged in the manufacture or re manufacture of surface oil
pumping equipment since 1991, Before starting his own company, he
was the employee of others in the industry since 1976, principally
his father. He holds no formal appraisal certifications and
essentially appraised equipment he never saw. His values are for
new or nearly new eguipment. He received information verbally
from Krystal's representative, such as well depth. He did not
previously know Krystal's representative.

7. Transportation and installation costs were added to
equipment values. No wrltten documents or list of property was
provided by Krystal. The witness had not visited the Utah site
when (Cross Creek was the legsee. He has never before worked for
Krystal. He has experlence in purchasing used equipment from a
plugged or abandoned well. He wouldn't pay the prices he quotes
for market wvalue since he is in business to make money and must
acquilre property at less than normal market value. He doesn't
consider his letter to be an appraisal and is not familiar with
professional appraisal practices. Instead, he believes his four

page letter is a proposal from him to sell equipment to a buyer.

-7 -
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He did not consider the costs of abandoning the site, plugging the
well or environmental clean up cests.

8. The costs of new, as compared to nearly new
equipment ia within ten to fifteen per cent of each other.
Customers don't requegt o0ld or equipment that '"sort of" works.
Instead, Padilla used values for equipment that meets established
operating requirements. He obtained the well depth for the |
Farmington site during his wvisik, as it was listed on signage.
The Utah depth was provided verbally by Xrystal. No other
informaticn was provided verbally. All other informatlon, other
than the Utah well depth was acquired by the witness personally.
He didn't travel to Utah. The witness provided the New Mexico
values based on what he recalled seeing on site or what would ke
needed for gperations.

9. While he has not previously done business directly
with Krystal, he has had business dealings previously with
Krystal's principal owners, the Nicholson brothers. In the mid
1990's he moved equipment for the brothers and built oil tanks for
them. He last did business with the Nicholson brothers two to
three years ago. He did not receive compensation for his four
page letter. Padilla will bhe paid his out of pocket travel
expenses and $50 per hour for his time in testifying. If he was
attempting Eo purchase the New Mexico equipment he valued for
resale, he would agree to pay more than salvage value, perhaps
5100 to 5150 per ton. A single tank weighs 2,000 pounds. He
would personally pay approximately the same values for the Utah
items. His propeosal letter represents replacement values.

10. His prior work for the Nicholson hrothers in the

- B -
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1990's involved repairing a fire box, disassembling and reassem-
bling a Lupton, Arizona plant and a 60-day maintenance job that
cost $12,000 to $15,000, He has never been involved in plugging
a well and provided no-cost information on such action. He
considers thak cost a property owner expense. Currently Padilla's
Farmington business, CIP, Inc. is trending downward. When
business is better, his company's groas revenues run between two
te three million dollars per year. In slow times, he feels
fortunate to gross a million dollars yearly. Test. of cCarl
Padilla, Ex. 1. The fact finder's agsessment is that Mr. Padilla
is a credible, experienced and fair witness who admits when he
lacks knowledge, The court finds his testimony and opinions
credible, but they do not rise to the level of an experienced,
licenced appraiser.

11. George Cunningham is a certified appraliser who owns
his own firm and has done two to four appraisals a week since the
1990'a. He visited the New Mexico sgite on March 16, 2007 ko make
an inspection and take photegraphs. Mr. Cunningham alseo visiteg
the Utah site on the same day for an inspection and photographs.
He contacted two suppliers to the New Mexico site and appraised
the assets he could view, He didn't calculate the exact pipeline
dimenaiocns, but based his eatimate on a supplier‘s information,
He used equipment valuations from 2009, but adjusted for an
assumed better condition earlier. He egtimates approximately the
same well depth for each location. He concedes he erred by using
an incorrect figure for tubing values. Mr. Cunningham learned
what had been on the Utah site by interviewing others. &According

te Mxr. Nicholson, Padilla had erred by assuming one too many pump

- 9 -
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jacks., He adjusted for this error by reducing value by $12,000.
At the time he testified, his estimated hypothetical fair market
value for the missing equipment was 4.25 million dollars.

12. The witness canthot recall if he previously has
appraised o0il and gas equipment. While he appraised the equipment
he actually saw in New Mexico, his hypothetical valuations for
misgsing machinery would not qualify as a formal appraisal. For
purposes of the valuations, he assumed a valid lease was in effect
and that the eguipment was operating and producing income. For
the New Mexico valuaticon, he assumed the equipment would be in
better condition that what he observed. Hiz assumption of
equipment condition was based on an equipment list provided by
John Deecs, which the witness verified through two vendors. He
was told there were three pump jacks coperating in Utah with
another about to be placed into service. It would be a signifi-
cant factor had he recelved definitive information that the jacks
had actually been in place for 30 vyears. The appraisal's
effective date was December of 1599, It reflects falr market
value for equipment in continuous use.

13. cCunningham reviewed no financial documents, except
for the drilling leases. If operational leases were not in place,
the iltems would have received a lower valuation. His instructions
were to value the equipment at fair market value in continuous
operation at its present location. If some of the machinery was
actually 30 years ¢ld and operating, it would have to have
received appropriate maintenance including newer replacement
parts. His total appraised value, including $75.000 for the New

Mexico machinery and installation costs is 4.25 million dollars.

- 10 -
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He didn't inguire regarding what Krystal originally paid for the
equipment. This would not be relevant. This valuation reflects
what it would cost to replace the missing property and does not
necessarily require all new items. Hypothetical valuations are
not considered a formal appraisal, but are commonly utilized in
loss gituations, such as an insurance fire loss. Such valuations
are approximately five to ten per cent of the witness' work.
Test. of George Cunningham, Ex. 2, The court finds this witness®
testimony and opinions to be direct, honest, credible and
professional.

14. Bruce Nicholson is Krystal's vice president. The
Gallup, Wew Mexicc family business consisted of retail gasoline
stations, including some located on the Natlon's reservation land.
He was raised on the Monument Valley reservation and spent most of
hig life there. His girl friend, an enrclled memker of the
Nation, signed the debtor's bankruptcy £filings. The witnesa
attended a 1997 meeting with officials of the Bureau of Indian
Affairs {"BIA"), the Amoco Production Corpany and cfficials of the
Nation. The meeting was driven by Amoco's desire to cobktain
assurances frem the Nation for approval of the transfer of
operating rights £rom the Crogs Creek Corporation to Krystal. The
Nation did not want (ross Creek to continue on the reservation,
Mr. Nicholson's father handled negotiations for the family
business. Debtor paid Cross Creek more than 3$300,000 for the Utah
rights and $100,000 for the New Mexico rights. The witness is
unsure why his father wanted to enter the drilling business.
Neither he nor kis father knew much about gas and oil production.

The Cxoss Creek application for assignment of the Utah well is

- 11 -
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dated May 28, 13937, Krystal felt it was appropriate te start
operations, as they believed the Nation had approved the transfer.
No difficulties occurred with the Tribe until 199S.

15. A report was generated for the Utah site, listing
Krystal as operateor. Other paperwork and a bond were also created
for the trangfer. This included a tax document submitted to the
Nation by Krystal. The Utah well was operating at this time. A
$150 receipt to pay for the public filing of the Utah and New
Mexico leases reflects the public nature of the transfer. Both
locations c¢perated in 1997 through 1998 by Krystal, using its
employees. However, the famlly retail store office employees
administered Krystal employee records.

16. In April or May of 1999, business operaticns were
greatly disrupted by an FBI seizure of essentially all business
records, While the debteor was never indicted, other business were
prosecuted concerning non payment of government fuel taxes. The
State of Texas shut down the family stores. Mx. Nicholson, whose
father was Navajo, made the mistake of not paying fuel taxes,
Following plea bargaining in September or Octcher of 2001, the
witness plead guilty and was sent to prison for two years. He
also agreed to stay out of the service station business. His
brother received a one year gentence. The seized business records
were sent ko a location in Lubbock, Texas, where they remained for
years. The witness was released in 2004 and has completed his
probation cbligations. Attempts were made to locate the documents
through correspondence with the United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Texas and the State of Texas, to no avail,

Although on some date the records were made available, no one from

- 12 -
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the family obtained them. Once the records were seized, all
cperations stopped. In a December B, 1999 letter, the BIA advised
Nicholson that at the Nation's reguest, the Eederal government
would not approve transfer of the (ross Creek leases to Krystal,
due to Krystal's ineligibility under Navajo law " . . ., and due
to other concerns of the Navajo Nation.” Unlike Cross Creek,
debtor was directed to stop all drilling operations and immedi-
ately leave the reservation. The witness complained that Creoss
Creek wag allowed to remain in possession and transfer its leases
when it ran into difficulty with the Nation.

17. Amoco was instruckted to immedlately take over
operation of the leage. The witness was Informed the Nation would
not approve future leage trangsfers to his family members.
Nicholson did neot return to see the Utah site again until 2007.
By then, all machinery had been removed. He estimates he visited
the Utah 1location 30 to 40 times prior to the ejectment and
verified that the Utah eguipment 1listed on page two of Mr.
Padilla's valuation was actually installed there. The Utah well
had a depth of bhetween 5,000 and 6,000 feet. Less of an invest-
ment was made in the Farmington, New Mexico lease, hut the witness
saw the Farmington equipment installed and operating between 1997
and 19%9. FKrystal cbhtained a 1998 bond for the Utah leasehold
which the BIA did not sign. The Nation and BIA did not sign the
oil and gas lease assignments that the witness signed on May 28,
1997. MNicholson was not concerned about the delay as he had been
advised formal approval tock time. Test. of Bruce Nicholson, exs.
1, 4-9, 11-12, 16, 26, 34-36, 38. The court finds the witness to

be credible on the subject of his company's dealings with the

- 13 -
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Nation.

18. Donald E. Ross is a geologist and certified general
appraiser with 40 years experience with expertise in mines and
minerals. His assignment was to determine the forced liquidation
value of the eguipment as of March 6, 2008 for the Nation, *as ig"
and "where is." His fimal wvalue egtimate is %8,300 with a 12
month marketing period for the Farmington eguipment. BHe did a
field wvisit, talked with individuals and examined comparable
values. One of the people he consulted was Barbara Padilla, the
wife of plaintiff's witness Carl Padilla. A tribal official
informed Rosas that the property contained a 210-barrel tank. He
denied that he is mistaken and Farmington had a 380-barrel tank,
although he did not see signage indicating a 2lo-barrel tank. The
witness doubts the tank size would impact his opinion, His report
does not discuss underground piping as he was unable to view it.
The well had been abandoned and plugged. He has previously worked
for the Nation and hopes to receive future assignments from them.
His wvaluation is not a fair market valuation, which values
property on an ongoing producing basis. He did not do a hypothet-
ical wvaluaticon regarding missing machinery. He summarized that
the appraised items were " . ., . ©ld idle equipment sitting out on
the desert." Ross' appraisal contemplates disposition by auccion
or for salvage. He has no opinion regarding the wvalue as of
December of 1999. Test. of Donald E. Ross, ex. QQ at p. ii and at
pgs. 17, 285, The court finds the witness knowledgeable, but
argumentative on cross examination. Since this expert witness did
not key his wvalue opinion to the date of plaintiff's exclusiocn

from the sites, his opinion is of limited wvalue to the fact

- 14 -
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finder.

19. To the extent any of the following conclusions of
law should be considered findings of fact, they are hereby
incorporated by reference.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. To the extent that any of the above findings of fact
should be considered conclusions of law, they are hereby incorpo-
rated hy reference.

2. Jurisdiction of the Chapter 11 bankruptcy case to
which this adversary proceeding is related is vested in the United
States District Court for the District of Arizoma. 28 U.§.¢.
§1334 (a). That court has referred all cases under Title 11 of the
United States Code, all adversary proceedings and all contested
matters arising under Title 11 or related to a bankruptcy case to
the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Arizona,
28 U.S.C. §157(a), District General Order 01-15(1}. The Nation
haa denied this court has core bankruptcy jurisdiction ko resolve
this proceeding by entering a final order or judgment. Answer to
second amended complaint at 9§ 4, dkt, 64. The Nation was
scheduled as a disputed unsecured creditor, but did not file a
bankruptcy claim against the estate. Schedule F at p. 2.

3. While plaintiff alleges this court has core
bankruptcy jurisdiction to liquidate the damages ¢laim as an
estate agget?, see 28 U.8.C. §157(b) (2) (0), care should be taken
to not transgress the limits of bankruptcy ceourt jurisdiction.

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line (6. 102 S.Ct.

2Second amended complaint at p. 2,

- 15 -
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2858,2862-80 (1982) (Unconstituticnal for Dpankruptcy court to
decide a state law contract claim against an entity not otherwisze
part of the bankruptcy case), Stern v. Marshall, 131 S.Ct. 2594,
2611-13 (2011) (Bankruptcy Court lacks Constitutional authority to
enter a final judgment on estate's state law counterclaim Eto
bankruptcy claim). Accordingly, the court will enter proposed
findings and conclusions. §157(C) (1).

4. This court has not adjudicated whether the Nation's
refusal to approve the lease transfer was wrongful. Rather, this
court is determining what damages are to be awarded for the
Nation's refusal to return or allow plaintiff to retrieve its
equipment from the terminated leaseholds. Navajo Nation v.
Krystal Energy Co. Inc. 2008B WL 2477084 at pgs. 2-3 (D. Az.
2008) (Partially granting leave to appeal). This court's ruling,
finding the Natjion liable has been affirmed. Navajo Nation v.
Krysgtal Energy Co.., Inc. 2008 WL 4446703 at p. 6 (D. Az. 2008) ({"In
contrast, the uncontroverted facts, as set forth in the record
through depositions by eye witnesses, establish that in December
1999, Navajo Nation officials evicted Krystal employees from the
well gltes, took equipmenkt that belonged ko Krystal for Eransport
from the site, and chained and locked the well sites, telling
Krystal's employees that they could not return.”).

5. It is troubling that plaintiff could not produce its
own internal records to establish exactly what egquipment was
located on which site, its condition and dates and costs of
acquisition. However, the uncontroverted testimony is that the
entirety ¢f plaintiff's business records were removed by law

enforcement. @Given the incarceration of two family members, it is

- 16 -
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understandable that no one else apparently followed up on the
records' return, given that the family entities ceased operation
by the combination o©f the Nation's exclusion and c¢riminal
prosecution of officers®. Bfforts years later te locate the
documents were unsuccessful. Exs. 34-38. Accordingly, the court
will accept credible testimony regarding missing assets and their
hypothetical wvaluation by recognized experts. Nonethelass,
plaintiff ultimately bears the risk of non persuasion through
uncertainty.

6. This court's conclusions of law are reviewed de
rovo. rCaliforniaz Franchise Tax Board v. Kendall {In re Jones), B57
F.3d 921, 924 (9th Cir. 2011). TIts factual findings are reviewed
for ¢lear error. Hanf v. Summers (In re Summers}), 332 F.3d 1240,
1242 (9th Cir. 2003). Findings of fact, whether based on oral or
documentary evidence will neot be set aside unless clearly
erronecus. Due regard is given to the bankruptcy court’'s
opportunity teo judge the credibility of witnesses. Rule B013,
F.R.B.P. The appellate court accepts the bankruptcy court
findings, unless upon review, it has the definite, firm conviction
a mistake was commitkted. Ganis Credit Corp. v. Anderson (In re
Jan Weilert RV, Inc.), 315 F.3d 1192, 1196 (9th Cir.), amended by
328 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2003}, The appellate court may affirm on
any ground supported by the record., Jones, Id., Stevens v. KWW
Nat'l Ins. Co. (In re Siriani}, 967 F.2d 302, 304 (9th cir. 1932).

7. Defendant‘s expert appraisal is of lesser utillity,

JApparently, family member Brian L. Nicholson received contact regarding
the record’s return but either never followed up or did not retain them.
Nicholson test., Ex. 35,
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as it has an effective date years after defendants' forced shut
down of two operating well sites. Further, it is calculated at
galvage value, based on equipment that sat for years unused in
the desert. Those are not the facts of this case. Plaintiff's
experts appraised for replacement value equipment that until
December of 1999 was actively utilized in two producing sites.
Had the Nation accepted its responsibility and either let the
operating egquipment be removed or sold in place, precisely the way
plaintiff originally acguired its interests, value would have been
maximized. This the Nation did not do. It should not benefit for
this failure through a valuation technique.

8. Plaintiff's Cunningham appraisal, prepared by an
indgpendent professicnal, supported by the extensive personal
Industry experience of Carl Padilla, 1is far more valuable in
establishing the value for the operating assets as existing in
place during December of 199%99. Given the uncertainty caused by a
necessary hypothetical appraisal for missing assets and plain-
tiff's complete failure to produce contemporaneous business
records Lo document the loss, the appraised wvalue for both
locations will be reduced teo four million dollars.

ORDER

The court will recommend that the United States District
Court issue a final judgment, suppcrted by these proposed findings
and conclusions of four million dollars in favor of plaintiff and
against defendant. Plaintiff may apply teo the Bankruptcy Court
Clerk for an award of costs and, if appropriate, apply to this

court for an award of attorneys fces.

- 18 =~
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Copies emalled this éth day
of January, 2011, to:

Adam B. Nach

LANE & NACH, P.C.
2025 N, Third Street
Suite 157

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Email: adam.nach@azbar.orq
Attorney for Plaintiff

Lisa Perry Banen
LANE & MACH, P.C.
2025 N. Third Street
suite 157

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Email: lisa.bapen@LANE-NACH.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

Marcelino R. Gomez

Assistant Attorney General

Navajo Nation Department of Justice
P.O. Box 2010

Window Rock, AZ 86515

Email: mrgomezl952@valloo. com

Attorney for Defendant

By:/s/Rachael M. Stapleton
Judiecial Assistant

- 19 -
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SIGNED,

Oated: January 8, 2012

VAR

George B. Melsen, Bankruptcy Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re: Chapter 11

KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC., Case No. 2:01-00166-GBN

Debtor.

KRYSTAL ENERGY CO. INC., Adversary No. 01-ap-00171-GBN

Plaintiff,

RECOMMENDATION TO UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
IS5UANCE OF A FINAL JUDGHMENT
AND ORDER

Vs,
THE NAVAJO NATION,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Cefendant. )
)

IT IS RECOMMENDED that the United States District Court,
after conducting the review procedure it deems appropriate, enter
a final judgment in favoxr of plaintiff and against defendant in an
amount of not less than four million dollars, based on the
attached proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law,

IT 15 ORDERED that the Clerk of Bankruptcy Court
transmit this recommendation with attached proposed findings and
conclusions to the Phoenix Division of the United States District

Court for the District of Arizona,

RECOMMENDED AND ORDERED ACCCRDINGLY,
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Case 2:12-cv-00079-FIJIM Document 11 Filed 04/17/12

Copies emailed this 21st day
of Decembex, 2011, to;

Adam B. Nach

LANE & NACH, P.C.
2025 N. Third Street
Suite 157

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Fmail: adam nach@azbar.org
Attorney for Plaintiff

Lisa Perry Banen

LANE & NACH, P.C.

2025 N. Third Stxeet

Suite 157

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Email: lisa.banen@LANE-NACH.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

Marcelino R. Gomez

Assistant Attorney General

Navajo Nation Department of Justice
P.0. Box 2010

Window Rock, AEZ 86315

Email: mraomezl932@vahoo.com
Attorney for Defendant

By:/s/Rachael M., Stapleton

Judicial Assistant
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Adam B. Naclh - 013622

Lisa Perry Banen -- 010412
LANE & NACH, P.C.

2025 North Third St., Suite 157
Phoenix, Anzona 85004
Telephone No.: 602} 258-6000
Facsimile No.: (602) 258-6003
adam.nach@lane-nach.com
lisa.banen@lane-nach.com

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: January 15, 2008

VAN

GEORGE B. NIELSEN, JR
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

Attorneys for KRYSTAL ENERGY CO., INC,, Debtor

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Inre:

KRYSTAL ENERGY CO., INC,,

Debtor,

KRYSTAL ENERGY CQ., INC.
Plantiff,

VS,

THE NAVAJO NATION, restic

sovereign nation

Defendant.

The Brookstene, Suvite 157
2023 Noah Thind Strect
Phocnix. Arizony 2S00

Cade 2.01-ap-00171-GBN Doc 88 Filed 01/15/08 Entered 01/15/08 15;18;17 Desc
Main Document Page 1 0f3
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2006. On Februasy 1, 2007, the Couri entered its Order granting the Molion for Leave to File a
Second Amended Complaini and also entered ifs Order allowing Krystal to inspect the oil well sites
located in Utah and New Mexico. On March 5, 2007, Defendant (iled its Molion o Dismniss the
Secand Amended Complaint, and on May 23, 2007, the Coutl entered its Order dismissing Counts 1

(Breach of Contract) , II (Unjust Enrichmeni/Esloppel) and III (Violation of Due Process) without

prejudice. However, the Court denied the Motion to Dismiss with regards to the following counts:
Count IV—Tumover of Property (11 U.8.C. §542[A])
Count V—Violation of the Automatic Stay (11 U.S.C. §362[A
Count VI—Tax Determination {11 U.S,C. §505) and
Count VII—Injunctive Relief

will reservéuling on Count V — Violation of the Automatic Stay after further briefing of the parties.

C. 2
onc, Suile [57
2025 Nerth Third Streei
Phoonis, Asions B1004

2:01.ap-00171-GBN Doc 88 Filed 01/15/08 Entered 01/15/08 15:18:17 Deso
Main Document PageZ2of3
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The Couri’s findings of fact and conclusions of 1aw were placed on the record at the January 8,
2008 heaning,

WHEREFORE, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the Motion for Summary Judgment as to Count I'V — Tumover of
Property is granted and the Defendani shall turnover all of the properly and provide an accounling by

February 7, 2008 for the property 1aken from the well siies.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff is entitled to judgment #28i

claim for sanctions for violaling the automalic siay.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that a conlinu t for March 10, 2008
at9:.30 am

SIGNED AND DATED AS SET

L. 3
w-Troetslone, Suite 157

2025 North Third Sureei

Moy, Arfzona S5004

2:01-ap-00171-GBN Doc 88 Filed 01/15/08 Entered 01/15/08 15:18;,17 Desc
Main Document  Page 30f3
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In re Krysta! Energy Co., Inc., Not Reported In F.Supp.2d (2008}

2008 WL 4446703
Only the Westlaw citation
is currently available.
United States District Court,
D, Arizona.

In re KRYSTAL ENERGY
CO., INC,, Debtor.
The Navajo Nation, a domestic
sovereign nation, Appellant,
V.
Krystal Energy Co., Inc., Appellee.

No. CV 08-178-PHX-MHM. |
Bk. No. 01-166~GBN.] Adv.
No. 01-171. | Sept. 30, 2008.

Attornecys and Law Firms
J. Kent Mackinlay, Mesa, AZ, for Debtor.

Opinion

ORDER
MARY H. MURGUIA, Distriel Judge.

*1 Curmrently pending before the Court
is Appellant Navajo Nation's (“Navajo
Nation™) Interlocutory Appeal from a
Jarnuary 15, 2008 Order entered by
the Honorable George B. Nielsen,
Jr., Bankruptcy Judge, United States
Bankruptey Court for the Disfrict
of Arizona, granting Appellee Krystal
Energy Company's (“Krystal”) Partial
Motion for Summary Judgment. (Dkt.#
16). Judge Nielsen ordered the Navajo
Nation to um over property loealed on
well sites and provide an aecounting

for any property taken from those
sites. The Cowrt possesses jurisdiction
over this matter under 28 U.S.C. §
158(a). After reviewing the pleadings
and the reeord excerpts submitted for
purposes of this interlocutory appeal, and
having determined that oral argument
is unnecessary, the Court issues the
following order.

I. BACKGRQUND

In May 1997, Krystal Encrgy, Ine.
allegedly entered into an “Assignment
of Oil and Gas Lease Operating
Right” concerning oil wells located
near Gallup, New Mexico (the “New
Mexico Assignment”) and a similar
Assignment located near Aneth, Utah
(the "Utah Assignment”). (Appellant's
App. No. 6; Krystal's Compl. 9y 8-5;
Appellee's App. No. 2, pp. 14-15, 1
2-3). Both lease assignments concern
oil wells located on lands within the
Navajo Nation. (Appellee's App. No. 2,
p. 15, § 5). Kuiystal alleges that the
Navajo Nation and Bureau of Indian
Affairs initially approved the proposed
assignments at a May or June 1997
meeting in Farmington, New Mexico.
(d, | 6). Following that meeting, the
occurrence of which appears undisputed
by the Navajo Nation, and allegedly with
the full knowledge, consent, and approval
of both the Navajo Nation and the United
States Department of the Interior, Krystal
went into possession of both the Utah
and New Mexico Assignments, made
substantial investments in the well sites
and equipment, and began operations.
(Appeliee’s App. No. 2, p. 16, §f 5-10).

WastlawNext" & 2012 Thomson Reuters. Na claim 1o original U.S. Governmenl Works,
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On May 29, 1998, the Bureau of Land
Management (“BLM”) of the U .8
Department of the Interior advised the
Navajo Nation Minerals Department that
it had no objection to the assignment
of the Utah Qil lease. (/d, § 7). On
August 10, 1998, the Navajo Nation
Minerals Department received a formal
application from Bruce Nicholson on
behalf of Krystal Energy, Inc. for the
Utah Assignment. (Dkt. # 16, p. I;
Appellant's App. No. 4). However, on
July 26, 1999, the BLM sent a letter to the
assignor of the leases, Amoco Production
Co., stating that “[t]he Navajo Nation
has deelined to approve Krystal Energy's
assignments from Amoco Production Co,
for the subject lease due 10 a disagreement
between the two entities.” (Appellant's
App. No. 4, p. 101). The letter also stated
that Amoco Production Co. (“Amoco™)
was required to plug and abandon the
wells, as the BLM had first directed
on May 6, 1997 (the procedures for
which had been approved on April 28,
1998), prior to the proposed assignments
to Krystal, whieh allegedly also took
place in May 1997. (/4. pp. 99, 101).
Subsequently, on Deeember &, 1999,
the Bureau of Indian Affairs informed
Krystal that it would not process the
proposed assignments “‘beeause Krystal
Energy is currently not eligible to obtain
a lease under the Navajo Nation law
and due to other concerns of the Navajo
Nation,” (/d, p. 103). In that same
letter, the Bureau directed Krystal “to
immediately eease all operation” on the
well sites, and instructed “the current
lessee, Amoeo Production Company, ...

to immediately take over operation of the
subject lease.” (id.).

*2 On December 20, 1999, Navajo
Nation officials arrived at the Utah
well site and forcibly evicted Hubert
Dayzie, a Krystal employee, from the site,
(Appeliee's App. No. 2, p. 26, § 7). The
Navajo Nation officials loaded generators
and other equipment that belonged to
Krystal for transport from the site;
storage tanks econtaining crude oil were
emptied and loaded into trailers, (id).
The Navajo Nation offieials then chained
and padlocked the pate surrounding the
well site, and informed Mr. Dayzie
that he eould not re-enter the site; the
New Mexieo well site was also chained
and padlocked. (J4.). Approximately two
months later, Mr. Dayzie returned to
the Utah well site and saw that “mueh
additional Krystal personal property had
been removed from the site” (Jd., 9|
10). On March 28, 2000, John Dietz,
an attorney representing Krystal, wrote
to Amoco advising them that Krystal
was asserting claims against the Navajo
Nation for the acts described above.
(Appellee's App. No.4, pp. 59-60).

Due to the unresolved issues, Amoco
waited until September 2000 to being
its process of plugging and abandoning
the well sites (Appellant’s App. No.4, p.
105). The “P[lug] & Albandon] Operation
Cement Service Report[s]” indicate that
Amoco eontinued the plug and abandon
process through November 2000. (/4., pp.
105-07, 113-24), Those reports make no
mention of Krystal's property. (Id .). In
Mareh 2001, Akhtar Zaman, Director of

WestiawNext € 2012 Thomson Rauters. Na claim to original U.S. Government Warks.
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the Navajo Nation Minerals Department,
apparently wrote a memorandum to Amy
Alderman, a tax attorney for the Navajo
Tax Commission, and stated that “[t]here
are no equipments, including pump jacks,
storage vessels, or flow line system, left
on the lease. Aceording to an employee
of the servicing company which was
contracted by Amaco to plug the wells,
all flow lines were given to the servicing
company by Amoco. Pump jacks or
storage vessels were apparently taken by
Amaco.” (Dkt. # 16, Appellant's App. No.
4, pp. 87-90). The value of the equipment
that Krystal had at the well sites has been
appraised at a “forced liquidation value”
of $1,075,000.00. (Dkt.# 17, p. 12).

On January 5, 2001, Krystal filed for
Chapter 11 bankruptcy in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the District
of Arizona, (Dkt. # 7, p. 2; Dkt. #
13, p. 2). On March 5, 2001, Krystal
filed an adversary proceeding against the
Navajo Nation, seeking (1} a turnover
of assets under 11 U.S.C. § 542(a),
(2} a determination of tax due to
the Navajo Nation under 11 U.S.C, §
505; and (3) damages arising out of
the seizure of Krystal's assets by the
Navajo Nation. (/d.). The Navajo Nation
filed a motion to dismiss the adversary
complaint; the Bankmuptey Court granted
the motion on Scptember 28, 2001, and
this Court subsequently uphcld that ruling
on Septembecr 30, 2002, (Dkt# 11, 2:01-
cv-1970-MHM). Krystal appealed the
Court's order to the Ninth Circuit, during
which time the bankruptcy administrative
case was dismissed. (Dkt. # 7, p. 2; Dkt. #
13, p. 2). However, the “Stipulated Order

Dismissing Case Effective February
14, 2003 and Reserving Jurisdiction
over Adversary Proceeding” reserved
exclusive jurisdiction over the adversary
proceeding in order to allow appeal to the
Ninth Circuit. (Dkt.# 7, p. 2).

*3 The Ninth Circuit reversed this
Court's September 30, 2002 order and
held that Congress had abrogated the
sovereign immunity of Indian tribes under
11 U.S.C. § 106(a). (id.); Krystal Energy
Co. v. Navgjo Nation, 257 F.3d 1055
(9tb Cir.2004) (holding that Conpress
has abrogated Indian tribes’ sovereign
immunity for purposes of bankruptoy
matters under 11 US.C. § 106(a)).
As a result, on August 2, 2004, this
Court reversed the Bankruptcy Court's
Septemmber 28, 2001 Order dismissing
Krystal's adversary compiaint apainst the
Navajo Nation and remanded the case
to the Bankmptcy Court for further
proceedings. {Dkt. # 15, Case No. 2:01-
£v-1971-PHX-MEM).

Krystal filed an amended complaint in the
Bankruptcy Court on July 25, 2006 (Dkt.#
13, p. 2}, and a second amended complaint
on December 7, 2006 (Dkt# 7, p. 3)
The second amended complaint addcd
five new counts: (1) breach of contract;
{2} unjust enrichment / estoppel; (3}
violation of due process; (4) violation of
automatic stay; and (5) injunctive relief,
(Dkt. # 7, p. 3; Dkt. # 13, pp. 2-3). On
March 5, 2007, thc Navajo Nation filed a
motion to dismiss, which the Bankruptcy
Court granted in part on May 23, 2007,
dismissing Krystal's ¢laims of breach of
contract, unjust enrichment / estoppel,
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and violation of due process. (/d.). Then,
on January 15, 2008, the Bankruptcy
Court granted Krystal's motion for partial
summary judgment on Krystal's claim
for a turnover of assets under 11 U.S.C,
§ 542, ordering the Navajo Nation to
turn over all of Krystal's property and
provide an accounting for the property
taken. (Dkt. # 16, Appellant's App. No.
1), In addition, the Bankruptcy Court
ordered that “[Krystal] is entitled to
judgment against [the Navajo Nation]
for the value of the property removed
from the well sitcs, and judgment will
be entered accordingly.” (/d, p. 3).
Three counts remain pending before
the Bankruptcy Court-(1) violation of
automatic stay under 11 U.S.C. § 362(a),
(2) tax determination under 11 U.S.C. §
505; and (3) injunctive relief. On January
15,2008, the Navajo Nation filed a motion
for leave to bring an interlocutory appeal
under 28 U.S.C. § 158(a); the Court
granted the motion on June 18, 2008.
(Dkt.# 2).

I1. ISSUES

This is an intcrlocutory appeal under
28 U.S.C. § 158(a). The Navajo Nation
appeals the Bankruptcy Court January 15,
2008 Order granting Krystal's motion for
partial summary judgment on Krystal's
claim for turnover of property under 11
U.S.C. § 542(a). The Bankruptcy Court
ordered the Navajo Nation to tum over
all of Krystal's property and account for
any property that was taken from the two
well sites at issue in this case. (Appellant's
App. No. 1). The Bankmptcy Court
further ordered that Krystal is entitled to

judgment against the Navajo Nation for
the value of the property that was removed
from the well sites. (id.).

The Navajo Nation presents two issues on
appeal: (1) whether the Bankrptey Court
erroneously determined that Krystal's
property was in the possession, custody
ar coniro] of the Navajo Nation under
11 USC § 542(a); (2) whether
the Bankruptcy Court erroneously
determined that Krystal possessed a legal
or equitable interest in the property to be
turned over and accounted for. (Dkt.# 16,

p- 3).
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW

*4 A district eourt may hear appeals from
“final judgments, orders, and decrees,
and, with leave of the court, from
interlocutory orders and decrees, of
bankruptcy judges.” 28 U.S.C. § 158(a).
A bankruptey court's findings of faet are
reviewed under the “elearly erroneous”
standard, and its conelusions of law
are reviewed de novo. In re Complon
Impressions, Ltd, 217 F.3d 1256, 1260
(9th Cir.2000); Fed. R. Bankr.P. 8013
(“Findings of fact, whether based on
oral or documentary evidence, shall not
be set aside unless clearly erroneous,
and due regard shall be given to the
opportunity of the bankruptcy court to
Judge the credibility of the witnesses.”).
“[Rleview under the ‘clearly erroneous
standard’ is significantly deferential,
requiring a “definite and firm eonvietion
that 2 mistake has been eommitted.” »
Granite State Ins. Co. v. Smart Madular
Technologies, Inc,, 76 F.3d 1023, 1028
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(9th Cir.1996) (quoting Concrete Pipe &
Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension
Trust, 508 U.S. 602, 623, 113 S.Ct. 2264,
124 L.Ed.2d 539 (1993)).

“On appeal, a district court wmay affirm,
modify, or reverse a bankruptcy judge's
judgrent, Order, or decree or remand
with instructions for further proceedings.”
Fed. R. Bankr.P, 8013. A disirict court,
aeting as the appellate court for purposes
of appeals from the bankruptcy eourt,
“may affirm the lower court on any
ground fairly supported by the record.”
In re Leavin, 171 F3d 1219, 1223 (9th
Cir.1999). In general, a party appealing
from a bankruptcy court order may not
raisc issues that were not raised at the
trial level. In re Marvin Properties,
Inc, 76 B,R. 150, 153 (9th Cir.1987).
Mevertheless, a district court has the
authority to consider any issue presented
by the record, even if not addressed by
the bankruptcy court. Matter of Pizza of
Hawaii, Inc., 761 F.2d 1374, 1379 (Sth
Cir.1985).

IV. ANALYSIS

Section 542(a) of the Bankruptcy Code
enables a debtor to recover property that
belongs to the estate. 11 U.S.C. § 542(a).
Specifically, section 542(a) provides:

[Aln entity, other than a eustodian, in
possession, custody, or control, during
the case, of property that the trustee
may use, sell, or lease under section
363 of this title, or that the debtor may
exemnpt under section 522 of this title,
shall deliver to the rustee, and account

for, such property or the value of sueh
property, unless such property is of
inconsequential value or benefit to the
estate.

See In re Del Mission Ltd, 98 F.3d
1147, 1151 (8th Cir.1996) (“11 U.S.C.
§ 542(a) provides that an entity in
possession of estate property “shall”
deliver sueh property to the trustee. This
is a mandatory duty arising upon the
filing of the bankruptey petition.”). *“{A]
creditor's knowing retention of property
of the estate constitutes a violation” of
11 U.S.C, § 362(a)(3). in re Abrams, 127
B.R. 239, 242 (9th Cir.1991) (creditor's
continued retention of repossessed vehicle
after receiving notice of bankruptcy
violated automatic stay); accord Knaus
v, Concordia Lumber Co., 889 F.2d
773, 775 (8th Cir.1989) {“The failure
to [turn over], regardless of whether the
criginal seizure was lawful, constitutes
a prohibited attempt to ‘exercise control
over the property of the estate’ in violation
of the automatic stay."). Section 362(a)(3)
“proscribe(s] the mere knowing retention
of estate property.” Del Mission, 98 F.3d
at 1131; see also In re Colortran, Inc.,
210 B.R. 823, 826-27 (9th Cir.1997) (“A
creditor who fails to return the estate's
property after it knows of the debtor's
bankruptcy is subject to sanction for
willful viclation of the automatic stay.”),
aff ‘d in part and vacated in part on other
grounds, 165 F.3d 35 (9th Cir.1998)

A. Federal Regulatory Scheme

*5 The Navajo Nation contends that
11 US.C. § 542(a) can not be applied
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against the Navajo Nation because
thc “comprchensive federal regulatory
scheme of oil and gas development and
production in Indian Country” prevents
a determination that Krystal's property
is in the possession, custody or control
of the Navajo Nation. (Dkt# 16, p. 4).
After thoroughly discussing the federal
regulations and procedures covering oil
and pgas lease assignments in Indian
Country, the Navajo Nation contends that
“[t]he Bankruptcy Court's determination
that the Navajo MNation took the property
on the leases completely ignores the
pervasive federal regulatory supervision
of oil and gas production on the Navajo
Nation.” (Dkt.# 16, p. 5).

Sections 1 through 3 of the Indian
Mineral Leasing Act of 1938 (the “Act”),
25 US.C. § 396(a) el seqg., establish
procedures for leasing oil and gas interests
on ftribal lands. Section provides that
“[a]ll operations under any oil, gas, or
other mineral lease issued pursuant to the
[Act] shall be subject to the rules and
regulations promulgated by the Secretary
of the Interior,” 25 U.S.C. § 396d. “Under
this grant of authority, the Secretary
has issued comprehensive regulations
governing the operation of oil and pas
leases.” Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo
Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 195, 199, 105
S.Ct, 1900, 85 L.Ed.2d 200 (1985} {citing
25 CFR pt. 211 (1984)). Regardless,
the Federal Government remains “firmly
committed tc the goal of premoting
tribal self-govemment.” New Mexico v.
Mescalero Apache Tribe, 462 11.8. 324,
334.35, 103 S.Ct. 2378, 76 L.Ed.2d
611 (1983); see e.g., Indian Finaneing

Act of 1974, 25 US.C. § 1451 et
seq., Kerr-McGee, 471 U.S. at 200
(tribes maintain dual roles as “commercial
partners” and sovereigus-"“The tribc acts
as a commercial partner when it agrees
to sell the right to the use of its land
for mineral production, but the tribe
acts as a sovereign when it imposes
a tax on economic activities within its
jurisdiction.”).

“Only the Tribe has authority to lease its
lands. The Secretary's authority extends
only to approving or disapproving leases
entered into by the Tribe.” Wilson v. U.S.
Dept. of Interior, 799 F.2d 591, 592 (9th
Cir.1986) (citing Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil
Co., 390 U.S. 365, 372, 88 S.Ct. 982,
19 L.Ed.2d 1238 (1968) (Secretary not
lessor in oil and gas leases on Indian
land and cannot grant leases on his own
authority); 25 U.S.C. § 396a (1982) (an
Indian tribe may lease its land with
approval of the Secretary). A Tribe may
obtain approval of the Secretary of the
Interior for a lease pursuant to 25 U.S.C.
§ 415, authorizing commercial lesases
of Indian lands. Yavapai-Prescoit Indian
Tribe v. Watt, 707 F.2d 1072, 1073 (9th
Cir.1983) (“Congress adopted section 415
to encourage long-termm commercial leases
of Indian land and thereby to enhance
its profilable development.”). If a tribe
will not enter into a lease, then the
Secretary has no authority to approve
the lease application. Wilson, 799 F.2d
at 592 (citing Quantum Exploration, Inc.
v. Clark, 780 F.2d 1457, 1459-60 (9th
Cir.1986) (nothing for the Secretary to
approve if the Indian tribe has reseinded
its agreement).
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*¢ Although the record indicates that
Krystal received initial approval for the
Utah and New Mexico assignments from
both the Navajo Nation and the Bureau
of Land Management, the Navajo Nation
later declined to approve the leases, and
the BLM accordingly informed Krystal
that it was returning the proposed leases
to Amocg, the original lessor. As such,
the BLM directed Krystal to eease
operalions and instructed Amoco to take
over operations of the lease. The Navajo
Nation argues that this fact, i.e., the fact
that Krystal never obtained final approval
of the lease assignments, establishes that
Krystal can not assert a valid claim
against the Navajo Natian) for the return
of Krystal's personal property under 11
.5.C. § 542(a). However, the Court fails
to see how the issues surrounding whether
Krystal obtained valid leases under the
applicable federal regulatory scheme have
any bearing on whether the Navajo Nation
may be held liable for the tumover of
Krystal's property pursuant to 11 U.8.C.
§ 542(a). The validity or invalidity of
the subject leases has no bearing on
the nature of any of Krystal's personal
property that is or had been located on the
Utah and New Mcxico well sites, Indeed,
it does not even appear that the Navajo
Nation argues as much, rather, the Navajo
Nation appears to contend that the federal
regulatory scheme, and the alleged failure
of Krystal to satisfy all of the requisite
leasing requirements, somehow absolves
the Navajo Nation of any sort of liability
for turnover of property under 11 U.S.C.
§ 542(a).

The Navajo Nation's arguments boil down
to an assertion that the Navajo Nation
should not be held liable for the loss
or return of any of Krystal's property
that had been located on the Utah and
New Mexico well sites because it was
the BLM that ordered Krystal to cease
operations and then directed Amoco to
take over operation of the lease and plug
and abandon the well sites. However,
the reeord indicates the BLM merely
informed Krystal that it eould not approve
the leases because the Navajo Nation did
not consent to them. As such, the BLM
directed Amoco, the original lessor, to
take over the operations of the well sites,
and, pursuant to the BLM and Amoco's
previous plans, plug and abandon the
wells. The BLM's involvement here is
limited, and it certainly does not shield
the Navajo Nation from liability arising
out its actions in connection with Krystal's
property located on the well sites. Indeed,
there is no indication in the record that the
BLM ever exercised any control over the
weli sites or the property located on them.

The Navajo Nation also asserts that it
can not be held liable for the return of
Krystal's property because Amoco and the
servicing company that it contracted with
to plug the wells allegedly took equipment
from the well sites when they plugged
and abandoned the wells. (Dkt.# 16, p. 5).
The support for that assertion comes from
the affidavit of Amy Alderman, which
states that in Mareh 2001, Akhtar Zaman,
Director of the Navajo Nation Minerals
Department, told her that “[t]here are
no equipments, ineluding pump jacks,
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storage vessels, or flow line system, left
on the lease. According to an employee
of the servicing company which was
contracted by Amoco to plug the wells,
all flow lines were given to the servicing
company by Amoco. Pump jacks or
storagc vessels were apparently taken by
Amoco,” (Dkt. # 16, Appellant's App.
No. 4, pp. 87-90). However, Amoco
did not begin to plug an abandon
the subject well siles until September
2000, In contrast, the uncontroverted
facts, as set forth in the record through
depositions by eye-witnesses, establish
that in December 1999, Navajo Nation
officials evicted Krystal employees from
the well sitcs, took equipment that
belonged to Krystal for transport from
the site, and chained and locked the well
sites, telling Krystal's employees that they
could not return. (Appellee's App. No. 2,
p. 26, § 7). Also uncontroverted is an
eyewitness statement that approximately
two months thereafter, “much additional
Krystal personal property had been
removed from the [Utah] site.” (/d,
10). The Navajo Nation's only response
to these declarations are bare assertions
that its officials would not have been
directed to take Krystal's property. (Dkt.#
17, p. 21). As the Bankruptcy Judge
correctly noted, such assertions, without
more, are insufficient to survive summary
judgment. (Appcllant's App. No. 2, pp.
16-17). In addition, the Bankruptcy Judge
addressed the Navajo Nation's contention
that Amoco inay have taken some of
Krystal's property after they plugged and
abandoned the wells. See id, pp. 9-10.
The Judge noted that the Navajo Nation

was not arguing as a defense that it
assigned to Amoco the responsibility for
returning Krystal's equipment. Further,
the Judge noted that the Navajo Nation
did not seek to bring Amoco into
the bankruptcy procceding. Indeed, as
the Judge remarked at the January 8,
2008 oral argument, *“as long as it's
proper you can eject someone from
your property, but that dcesn't mean
you get to keep the property that that
person has brought onto the property.
That's the explanation that secms to be
lacking in the response.” (Id., p. 10). This
Court continues to find that explanation
lacking, and finds unpersuasive the
Navajo Nation's arguments conceming
the effect of the applicable federal
regulatory scheme on the application of
137 U.S.C. § 542(a). The Bankmptcy
Judge thoroughly addressed these issues
at the January 8, 2008 oral argument; his
findings of facts are nof ¢clearly erroneous,
and after reviewing the applicable law,
the Court finds no reason to question his
copclusions of law.

*7 Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the
January 15, 2008 Order and Judgment
of the Honorable George B. Nielsen,
Jr., Bankruptcy Judge, United States
Bankruptcy Court for the District of
Arizona, is AFFIRMED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED directing
the Clerk of the Court to enter judgment
accordingly.
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DATED this 26th day of September,
2008.

End ef Documant @ 2012 Thomson Raulees. No claim (o original U.5. Goveramani
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505 Roxd 350

CARL PAGILLA
Paaiom Furmington, NM 67401
BARBARA PADILLA S05/032.0077
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Lisa Binlm, Attomey March 5, 2009

Lane & Nach Law Fimn
2025 North Third Street, H 157
Phosnil, Arizens 85004

Dear Ms. Banien:

i .
) am providing thip raporT regarding the Krystal Enesgy Company, In¢. porsonal property invotved with the
wll sites in Utah and New Moxico,

Iwlll provids & summary of my professional work experience in the ofl apd #as Induguy [n the Pows
Cornery area and will then provide tio valuse of a1l the aquipment which was previowsly involved inthe
. Uth ¢ m.ionbutl.nnowlonmdulsoﬂtuNcwMﬁhoopmﬂmum:hnwbjcetequfpmtsﬂﬂmsib.

to note that [ persanally did cantrest fleld work at the sits of the Utah welly and rerpember che
pump jecky, tanky, and all the sxzociuted squipment involved with the production operetion ot the
time.  'With regard 1o the New Mexico site, ¥ aavor did work them, but I did recently visit tho
5ito ang obrserved the cquipmient there prior to preparing this roport.

Prescntly, I am Prosident of CIP, Tnc., & company which providay a @l range of sérvices t both tho mejors.
and the|smeller independonty i the oil and gus buslnegs troughous the San Jusp Basin ofl and gas fiolds,
which includes production tn New Mexico, Colorado, Utah, and some in Arlzora.  Some of the companies
CIP is doing work for 29w or has dons work for recently include Kinder Morgan Energy Pastners, Williarms
Fisld Services, XTO, Jearille Apache Energy, Antoco, High Plains Operating, Colortds Gas, Csliany 01,
and Synetgy.  The work which CIP porforms lacludes, but s not limited to, the manufazhre, rc-

manof, , servicing, ropair, and instaMulon of product storage tinks, separators, dehydeators, heater-

treatory, other custam oil and gag fisld equipment, and gencral fleld construetion, inohuiding fletd fahrication,
field repaire, and field installation. CIP atso huys used equipment and then refucbishes and re-eelln such.
CIP funther is roucinely involved with cost estimating and bidding om field work for the nated companies,
and ] ath the person with CIP who handlox such, CIP, the corapany, was forened in 1991 by two partners
and m}"aelf, and, [ bought out one partner in 1994 and the otker in 1996,

i
Prior tof starting CIP with my parmess in 1991, T had worked in the Fonr Catners and mmtire Rooky Moustain
oil and gas ficlds fullalme since 1977. I began as 2 pipe weldsr, moved up 10 certified woldar, then starad
bidding and manging field construction projects in ralation to woll sites, PiRelines, prossure plants, aad all
of the cpmponeat pleces of cyulpment, such as sepasators, beatey-treaters, tanks, and agsociated piping,
ﬁrdnp.i' vaives, cootrols, and gauges,

1 also wested 1o note that CIP's focus and opéative is with above-ground oil and gas flcld aquipment.
. Although, I umn persorally familiar with the pricing involving some below-ground equipeient because of al}

Murch 6l| 2008
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CARL PACILLA #05 Road 350
Promidyet Farmington, NM 87401
BAABARA PADILEA 505/838-0077
Secrattry / Trachiaw FAX /8329129

installed with Indder and landing (825,000 per tank, plus $1,000 for isdder and
Imd.!ng. plus 53,300 for ransport and setsup): §.1)3.604

22490 bunrel tanks Installed with ledder and [anding {S13,000 por tank, phw $1,000 for ledder and
landing, plus $3,500 for gansport and set-up):

4 pumpiscks (Lufkly C228D or approx. equivalent) (4 ot $65,000); § 260,000

(2 7/8 inch) (for tho three producing wells only; (well 1: 6,031 fest) (well 2:
5,632 feot) (well 3: 5,058 feer)} ($15 per foot x 17,621 M)' $264.315

17.62] feet of sucker roia (3/4 {noch (but wells could hevo beaun ! inch, which Is significantly more
expensive)) (30 foot lengths = shout 587 joints) ($90.00 pér 3 / 4 inch ~{wells may have been |
inch): 342,830

14,867 feat of12 1o 14 inch we]) easlig ((well 1: 6,031 feat) (well 2: 5,632 foot) (well 3: 5,958 feot)
(well 4: 5,743 four) (well 3: 5,549 feet}(well 6: 5,949 foet) (56.00 per inch - $72.00 per linear foot):

i 3 heatac treqors (about $12,000 0 ¥15,000 per unit) (2 units a1 $ 13,500): £27.00

f 2 acpatetors (512,000 to 520,000 depending on eseact capabilitivs) (2 ot $16,600); §232.000

E Lusueaian (S0 kw) (515,000 to $20,000) (2 at $17,250): 530,500 -

: for 4 wellt (piping, fittings, controls, valves, nipples)

Micellancous required congecuions, etx.
' {514,000 per well (plas Isbor Including plumbing and additicnal book-up work $16,000) {therofore,
| about $30,000 per well for well and al] set-up ready totum on): §120.000

Murch & 7009
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CARL PADILLA 505 Road 850
 Praskiint Farmingtor, NM 87401
\ BﬁFlBAF!.&\Fl DILLA S05/B52-0877
Secrenry/ . FAX { 632-9120
New Mexico P  Equi

1 =380 barrel tanks installed with laddsmdhndmi(pormk){ﬂl,ooc per tank, plus 81,000 for
ladier aod landing, plys $3,500 for emnsport and set-up): $ 15,500

1 sumgiack (Continemtal-Emsco). §60.000
5.280 foet of ubing (2 7/8 inch) ($15 per foot x 5,280 foet): §79.200

5.280 foet of sucker yods (3/4 inch (but welly could have been | inch, which la significanly more
expensive)) (30 [00t lengths = about 176 Jolnts) (§90.00 per 3 / 4 inch — (walls rmay havo been |
inch): $15.840

3.280 fisx of 12 10 14 insh welLgasing (wel: est. 5,280) (56,00 per inich - $72.00 por linesr fook):
5380.160

. Misgellaneous raquited comestions, etc, for § wells (piping, fittings, controls, vaives, nipplas)

($14,000 per well (plus labor including phumbing 1ud addition] bock-up work $16,000) therefore —
about $10,000 per well for wall al] sat-up ready to hus on / Mr. 'l"mjluo izl (1 wall equipment
($14,000) and installation (316,000)): $390.000

There ¢re & number of ltems of lost property for which I have oot provided the current value beoauss I have
not ty doait with such. This Includes, for the Utah well slte, the 2 bottom-hole pumps, the triplex
injectidn pump, and the 4 purmp-jank motocs snd, for the New Mex[eo alte, tho botom-hole purnp and the

pump- motor.
Tw o menton that ali of the sbove-listed equipment, including the cquipment for which I havo nat

providdd a valus estimate, would be required for the production that was octurring st the Utah and New
Mexics sites.

In eddifion, for the two opararing systems there slso was 2 and 7/8 inch piping whith ran from the producing
wells t9 the storage tanky, a total of abaust one rolle of 2 and 7/8 Inch piping for the Ursh system and about
one-half of n mile of 2 and 7/8 inch plping for the New Mexlco site. Tho curreat price of such piping would
boa $1.50 t0 52.00 per foot for used piping and pasaibly ebout $10.00 pet foot for new. Assuming
used pipe could bs Yocated and utilized, the pressut cozt for auoh would ba 59,240 for the Utah .'lh.s(.'u,ZBD
feet x §1.75 per fonl} and $4,620 for the New Moxloo site (2,640 feet x $£.75 per foot).

March d, 2009
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CARL PADILLA - 505 Road 550
P Furmingten, NM 67301
BARSARA HADILLA 505/832-007?
Sacrewy / FAX [ Gag-z0
If therg wro any questions you huvoorlmy-othnwin-bnbla to be of esvistance, plsase contiet mp st your
SOt ooe. - )
Carl Padilla
Presidgnt CIP, Ino.
!
March 4, 2009
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caﬂ'ﬂ.'f r‘bb.
orm st UNITED STATES | _W-20405-708
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ) .
BUREAU GF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OIL AND GAS MINING LEASE—TRIBAL INDIAN LANDS
1 .
haiaje TRIBE, STATE OF ....... Uth e
- genvunlieate
THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE, made and entered into in quiwimpiieste-this . 6th  day of
Oetober , 19 54 by and between Sam Ahkeoh, .Chlrnan,
Navaio Tdba Councl!
of 'i.im Rack . Btate of Mm for and
o~ 5
on behalf of the e — Tribe of Indians, designated herein as
tessor, and Honolule i Comoration - o
PO Box Trowng 1371 ]
of 2Addland , State of Tecuey . herein designated as
leases:
WITNESSETH
1, Lessor, in cpnsideration of a cash bopus of 5.?1!3:.35?..‘.@_---, paid to the Tressurer of said Tribe where the tribe is

organived under the act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984), or to the Superintendent of the Indian Agency having jurisdietion,
herelnedter called the snperintendent, whers the Erfbe is not organized under said act of June 18, 1884, recelpt of whick iy
hereby echromledped and In ¢onsideration of rents and royalvigs o e pald, ond the covertnts to bb obaerved as hereln ser
forth, does hereby grant and lensa to tbe lasses the exclusive right and privilage ta drill fer, mine, extract, remove, rnd din-
puse of all the oll and patural gas deposita in or under the following-described tracts of land sltusted in the eounty of

tan 1
Jua o State of .L..hh.. and more particulariy desnribed ae . taxs-

"lea otuchud nder for land descslsiion

eontalning _?!'.5.92..._-- acres more or less, together with the right to construct and maintnin thereupon all works, bulléirzrs,
plants, watesways, rouds, telezzaph and telzphore lines, plne Unes, reservoirs, tanks, pumpma stutions, or other strsctuses
pecessary to the foll enjoymeat hereof for the tarm of 10 vears from and elter the aparoval herenf by the Seeretury of tha
Interior and a3 much longer thereaiter as nii and/or gas is producsd in pariny quantizies Irom gaig land,

2. The term “oll and gas supervisor' as employed hercin sholl refer to such offleer or oiferrn ng the Secretary of the
Intoria® may dasigmete o eupgrvise ail and =as arncenciana on Indian lands. The term “'sunesintendent” ps ured herein
shell refar to the syperinte.dent ar othoe =% 20 in emamre of the Indlan Ageney having juxisdletion over the Ineds leased.

3. In considermacion of the froosnin,s oo er e farthv ogrens:

{t} Boud—To furpisn £agn benony ur

oneived by the resriationy of tha Secrwtary of the Tnterinr, with ¢oirzo.
tary surety, or Linited States bonds ag svyery casralsn esuditionid upan rompiianee with the terma of thls lease.

2331 ()



Case 2:12-cv-00079-FIM Document 11 Filed 04/17/12 Page 65 of 95

2

{b) Wellz—(1) To drill and produce ait wells necessary to offget or protect the leased land from drainzge by wells on
edfolning lands not the proyerty of the lessor, or in lley thereof, to compensate the lessor in full pach month for the eatl.
mated logs of reyalty throngh drainege: Provided, That during the period of supervision by the Secrstary of the Intarisy,
tha necesslky for offset wells ghall be detarmined by the oil and zus supervisor and payment in lieu of drilling and prodpe.
tior; ghall be with the consent of, and in an amount detormined by the Secretary of the Intarlor; (2) at the eleetion of the
lespae to drilt and preduce other welle: Provided, That the right to drill and prodnce such other wells shall be'subjest te any
system of well spacing or predaction allotments autherized end approved under applicable law or regulations, approved by
tho Secretery of the Interior and affecting the feld or area in which the lsased lands are altnated; and (8) if the lessee
elects not to drill and prodnee such other welils for any period the Secretary of the Intarfor may, within 10 doys after due
notice In writing, efther require the driiling and producten ¢f such wells to the number necessaxy, in his opinion, to Insure
reasonable diligence in tho development and operation of the property, or may in lien of suzh additional diligent drilling
and production require the payment on ond sfter the Srst anniversary date of this Jease of not to exceed $1 per acre per
anwum, which sum shall be {n eddition to any rents) or royalty herelnnfror specified.

(o) Rentel and royalty.—To pay, beginning with the date of approval of the leasa by the Seeretary of the Interlor or his
dnly apthorized representative, a rentnl of $1.25 per scre per znnum ik advance during the eontinnanes hereof, the rental
#0 paid for any one year to by credited on the royalty for that year, together with a royulty of 123 percent of the valme or
amount of all oil, gas, andsor naniral gaseline, gnd/or all other hydroearbon sobstances produeod and saved from the Jand
leaned herein, tave and except oil, end/or gas uged by the Ieasee for development and operation purpoges on sald lease, which
oil or gas shall be royalty free. During the perted of supervisjon, “value” for the purnoses hereof may, in the discrefion of
the Secretary, be caiculated on the basis of the highest price pald or efered (whether caleuloted on the bacis of echort or
actual volume) at the time of preduction for the major portion of the oil of the same gravity, and gas, and/or natural gaso
Une, and/or oll other hydrocarbon substances produced end sold from the fiald whare the leased Jznds are situated, and the
nctuel velume of the mavketable prodoct Jess the contant of foreizn substances as determined by the oil end gos supervior.
The actaal emount Teolired by the lerioe Trom the cale b1 sald products may, in the discretion of the Secrctary, be devmed
mere evidence of or conclnaive evidence of such value. When paid In valae, such royalties ahall be due end payeble monthly
on the st dey of the celerdzr month following the calendar month in which produced; when rvyalty en ofl produced is
pald in kind, such reyalty ofl zhzll be dotivered in tanke provided by the lessee on the premises where produced withoat sast
to the leasor unless otherwise agrzed to by the pariles therets, at such Hme s9 Inay be required by the lessot: Provided,
That the lessee shall not be réquired to hsld such royalty ¢l in atorege lonmer than 30 days after the end of the ealendar
month in which eaid il {s praduced: And provided further, That the jeasto chall be in no manner reaponsible or held Nable
for lose or deatruction of such oil In storage enused by acts of God. Al rentsl and royalty payments, except as provided
in section 4 (o) aholl be made by check or draft drawn on a eolvent bank, open for the transaction of business on the doy
the check or draft is issued, to the order of the trogsurer of 8nid tribe* or the superintendent. AN such rental and royalty
payments shall ba mailed §o the ol and gas sepervisor for transmittsl to the treesurer of eaid tribe or to the supcrintendeat
It is nndersteod that in determining the value for royalty porposee of prodiucts, such as natgral gasoline, thot ave derived
Irom trentment of gxs, o reasonable allgwence for the o=t of manufecture ghall be made, Auch allowance to bg two-thirds of
the value of the morketable prodeet unless otherwise determined by the Secmctary of the Interior on application of tha
lessee ox on hiy own initiative, and that royaliy will be compuoted on the vaine of gas or casingbesd gas, or on the products
therec? (smch Ag vesidue ges, natural gasoline, propans, buiane, ete), whichever is the greatar.

{d) Monthly statemonts.-—To furnish to the ofl and gas supervisor monthly etatements In defail in such form as may
bo prescribed by the Secretary of the Interior, showing the amount, quality, ond value of nll oil, gas, notural gogoline, or
other hydrocarbon substanees produced and saved during the preceding ealendar month as e« basin upon whieh to eompute,
for the treaganrer of sald tribe or the superintendent, the royalty doo the lessor. The leased pramises and all «wells, pre-
daclng operations, improvemnents, mochinery, and fixtures thereon and connectad therewith and all beoks and accounts of
the lenzeo shall be open at ajl times for the inspeetion of any duly authorized represantative of the Seeretary of the Interior.

() Log of well—To keep » log iu the form prescribed by the Secretary of tho Intsrlar of all the wells drilled by the
lesseo showing the strats and charaeter of tho formationa presed throogh by the drill, which log or u copy thezeof shall ba
farnished to the oil and gos supervisor,

(/) Diligence, prevention of waste.~To exercige reascnable diltgenee in drilling and opersting wells for oil and gas on
the Iands eovered hereby, while such products can be seeured in paying quantities; to enyry on all operations herenndsr in
a good and workmenlike manney in accerdance with approved methods and praetice, having due regand for tha prevention
of wasgte of oi or gus developed on the land, or the entrance of watar through wella drilled by the Jessee to the productive
sands or ¢il or gas-hearing strata to the destruetion or injury of the oll or gas deposits, the preservation end conservation
of the property for future productive operations, and to tha health and ssfety of workmen and employeen; to plur sacurely
oll wolls before abandoning the same z2nd o effectunlly shut off all water from the ofl or gas-beerning strata; nat i1 crill
any well vsithin 200 feet of any house or barn now on the premisea without the lesgor’s written consent; to earmy «1it =1 1in
expense of the lessee nll reasonable orders and regquirements of the oll and gasy aupervisor relntive to preventlon =2 “wire,
and preservation of the property and the health and safety of work.nen; to bury all pipe lines erossing Wlaple lamzs b
plow depth nnless ocher nrrangements therefor are made with the guperintendents to pay the lessor all damages o> xvi-s,
huildines, end other improvenients of the [asdor ocansioned by the lessce’s operations: Previded, That the leasee shall =oc
be held responajble for delave ov casualtles necasioned by causes beyond the lessee's control.

{g} Rogulations—To abide by wnd confnrm to nnx and all repulations of the Secretary of the Tnterlor now or i

"'l'g"".‘x:

in foren relativa to such leases: Pravided, Thor o roguitlinn hereafier approved shail efect a chanee in mawe of =ntnis o7
anmnal raacil hereln spaeified without tha weitten cor-ont of tha partics to this jease.

A, ) amprznrty under $his lave Abail b du 1o ke uourlntindeny whare (o triba olffscied o — Y e of Jane [O 55T (4%

Jtat, Awdr.
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(%) Agmignment of Tease—Not to assign this lease or any interest therein by an operatiog agreement or otherwise nor
to aublet any portlon of the leased premises before restrictions are removed, excopt with the approval of the Seeretary of
the Interlor. If this legss is dividad by the sasignment of an entire interegt in any part of it, cach part shall ba conafdered -
& separata leass mndor nll the termg and condibons of the original leage.

4, Tho legur axpreasly reserves:

(a) Dispoaition of surface—The right to lease, gell, or otherwiss dispote of the surdaca of the lands emhméd within
this lsape under existing low or laws hereafter enasted, snch dispesition to be subject at all times to the xight of tha lesses
hereln to the uss of 10 much of sald surface as is necegsary in the extraction and removal of the pil sad gua from the land
bereln deseribed.

{5) Toe of gase=-The right to use sufficient gan free of charge for any school or ather bulldings belonging to the triba
on suid lunds by maling connection at its own expenss with the well or wells thereon, the usa of such gea to be at the Jessor's
7isk at all times. R

(c) Royzlty in kind—The right to clect on 80 days’ written notice to take lessore royaltyijn kind.

5. Sarrender and termination.—The lesseo ahall have the right ot any time during the term hereof to surrender and
terminate this kase or any part thereof upen the payment of the swm ¢f one dollar and all rentals, royelties, end other
oblizations due and payable to the lessor; and in the event restrictions have not beon removed, upon o showing sabiafuctory
to the Secretary af the Interior that full provision has baen mede for conmervation and protectisn of tbe property and the
proper abandomrent of al} wella drilled on the portion of the leass surrendered, the Jease to continue ju foll foree and affact
22 to tha lands not a6 surzendered. If this lease hns been recorded lessee ahall fils o recorded Telease with his appleation
to the soperintendent for wrmination of this lezse,

8. Cancelatism and forfeiture.—"vax, . e u2inion of the Secretary of the Intarior nod the Tribal Conneil, thers haw
been & violatlen of any of the termas and cor2lvms of ihis lease, vhe Secrwtary of tho Interior shall have the right at any
lime sfter 30 days notice to the i2aspe, awscllying die tenng ang conditions violated, and after a heering, if the lesses
ghall sp request within 30 days of receipt of neorics, to deslava this lsase noll and void, nod the lesaer shall then be entitied
and suthgrized to taks immedlate possession of che land: Provided, That aftsr restrictions nre removed the lesaor shall
Jhave and be entitled to any avallable remedy in law or eqully for breach of this contrect by the lessea

7. Removal of buildings, improvements, and cquipment,—Lazsce phull be the owner of and shall have the right o
remove from the leased premlses, within B0 daya after termination of this lesse, any and all buildings, stroctures, casing,
matsrial, and/or equipment plazed thereon for the purpose of development and operation hereunder, aavo and exeept casing
in wells and other materinl, equipment, and structures neceswry for the contnued operation of wella producing or esps-
ble of being produced in paying quantities as determined by the Secretary of tha Interior, on anid leased Jand at the tHime
of gurrender of thia lease or tevmiration thereof; and except as oftherwise provided herein, all casing in walls, moterial,
strectures, and equipment shall be and become the property of the lessor.

8. Drilling and producing regtrietioan.~It i3 covenanted and sgreed thet the Seeretary of tha Interior may imposa
restrictions ag to time or times for the drilling of walls and ng to the preduction from sny well or wells drifled when in
his judgment such ection moy be necessary or proper for the prolection of the natural resources of the lesved land end
ths interesty of the Indian lessor, and in the exerclao of hia judgment the Seeretory may take into considerstion, wmong
otker thingy, Federal laws, State lows, ep regoiations by competent Federsl or Stete authoribes or lewful agreements
among oparaters regulating sither drilling or production, or bath.

§. Unit operaticn.—The parbHes hereto agreec to subscribe to and sklde by uny agreement for the ceoparative or unit
developmant of the fiald or area, affecting the leasad lands, or any pos] theresf, if and when eollectively. adopted by o
majority operating interest therein and approved by the Secretary of the Interior, during the perled of supervision.

10, Hellum--public emargency.—It 18 covenanted and agreed that belivra gas, carbon divxide gus, and all other nat-
ural gaxes are included under the term *‘gas™ as used in this lense, and in the ewent gos la discovered centaining helium
tho United States Govermment shall have the right to purchaee, st reasonabls prices, all or any part of the prodaocton and
to regulata the amount xnd manner of production; ond in time of war or other public emergency, the United States Gov.
arcmqat ahall have the option to purchese all or any part of the produets produced under this lease,

1L, Conservatiom—-The leEsee in consideration of tho rights berein granted ngrees to oabide hy the provisions of any
act of Congress, or any order or regulation prescribed pursuant theveto, relating to the conservation, production, or mar-

keting of oll, gas, or other hydrecarbon subskances.

12, Heirs and gucreasorn in intercsl,=Y¢ i further covenanted and agreed that each ohligation herounder shall urtend
to aod be hindlng wpon, nnd every henefit hereof hall inure to, the heirs, executors, adminictratore, suceessors of, or
assigng of the respective parties hereto,

13, Mo lease, ossignment thereof, or interest therein, will ba approved to any employee or employeeas of the United

States Covernment —whether connected with the Indian Servica ar otherwise and no employee of the Interlor Department
shall be permitted to acouire any {ntercst in any mineral lease covering restricted Tndian londs by owmership of ateek in

corporations having such lenses or in any other manuer. ouns
1,
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IM WITNESS WEHEREOY, the sald partios hava hersunto su.bu.chbed thair pames and affixed thelr seals on tha day and year
first above mentioned: . o . .

/ / Two witneanos o mmtiou by leaser: f MM -
_2_:2’.{:-::_{::. P v ,_,; T Che Navajo Tribal Councll

ISR NS P N I N T f oty

P. Oyerue... L. .
: (seas]

Honolulu Ol Camparation

Twe witnesssp Io axacution by lessas:
-Zv ﬁ By M%. Iscax]

,z /
7 ' T ' G. Boyle, N.P.
P. 0. 215 Marked St., San rgncisco, Calif.

— {. ;Ei%l%ff““"‘“' —

p, 0.215 Market St., San Franecisco, Calif. Abtest: - e

ACENOWLEDGMENT OF LESSOR

" STATE OF ...couveene Adzona, __}
28!
CODNTY OF ... A:miu .....

r —

N o
Befors me, o notary public, on thiz .\ ... doy of . I M = 19,571, personally appeared

............................................................ Som Ahkedh. o e

o ma known to be the ldantien]l pereon wha execuled the within and foregoing Jense, and acknowledped €0 mo that hea........

execnted he same o5 _...hls __ free and volnntary net and dead for th nd Purposes ther t fa
7, MAURICE Mcoi93. KTTARY PUMLIC M /% ;

IN AND FOR AREGHE CDUHTY, &5IZ0INA \
My comiminsion expires MY CON IS0 EIRAEY &, IR, 1458, . . m'? "U-"‘-'-

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BEC 22 1954

.
The within lesge is hereby ........approved. j
dhath Gt J'm e
- N, e niradt g‘
Per 19 TR L5W:
Filed for xecord thls .....ocivaeain—- day of " I B s o'clock ... ™
Ry... e ——

Rentol recoived, $.9nlasl.....

Ve B AV aMIwY SA1aTIND OTPINE et |3

-
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e UNITED STATES y i '
Novembar 1947 m 1‘ 'm .E.’.m
- : . . .~ + DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR"‘ &

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OIL AND GAS MINING LEASE—TRIBAL INDIAN LANDS .

) i l_" %
L T T TRIBE, STATE OF oo ‘wwﬂ{‘-)}‘# M 31 {,ip 3 @

S
’o\."ﬂ' Gm‘f. Sd
THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE, made and entered into in quintuplicats this .+, . s gy gﬁ

B e - 195% _, by and petween SETRG .
L v: J'r ‘r...:.,' T ]

of _ , State of ' , for and

on behalf of the ... ot HEVEE . Tribe of Indians, designated hereln as

lessor, aad 3% ..-——---=—'—'=‘-r+:-=:-e;-z---*-'-- R
ﬁwLﬂ.%.;.:. .ﬁ....i-ﬂ.{.f.f.... l/ ../ Eﬂﬂ..amrfﬁw_:&ffﬂf fﬂ.(?i 6‘?

, herein designated as

Of o gt crvEy , State of . g oo

R 1.1 1-T-34
WITNESSETH

1. Lessor, In conslderation of a cash honus of $..moes ..y PRIE to the Treasrer of said Tribe where the tribo ia
arganized under the ack of June 18, 193¢ (48 Stat. 934); or Yo dlt‘salperintandant of tha Indian Agency hoving jurisdiction,
herefnagtor called the supertntendent, where tbe tribe is not organlzed under xeid Bet of June 18, 1224, recpipt of which ia
heyeby acknowledged end in consideration of rants and royalties to be paid, and the covenants to éa obzerved as herain sat
forth, does hereby grant and leasa to the lesnee the sxclusive eight and privilege to drill for, ming, excvact, semovy, ond dis-
poge of all the oil aad natural gas depesits in or under the following-deseribed tracts of !nnd gituaced in the county of

— e Stato of e L+ apd more particularly deseribod oz follows:
For legsl camoripticn see astasimend ' ,

... sercs moro or less, together with the right to conatruet and maintsin thersupon wll works, bulldings.
roads, telegraph and tolephone lines, pipe lines, reservoirs, tanls, pumping stntions, or other structvres
necessary to the full enjoyment bereof for the term of 10 years from and ofter the approval hereof by the Secretary of the
Interlor and as muck longer thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced in paying quantities from sald lend.

2. The term “oil and gas superviSor” as employed herein shell refer to such oficer or offcers as the Jeoretary of the
Interior may designate to supervise oil and gas opersifons on Indian lapds. The terva “superintendent’ a3 used bereln
ahalf refer to the superintendent or other official in charge of the Indian Agenc}f havingy jurisdicHon over tha lunds leased.

8. In sonsideration of the foragainy, the lessso hereby agrecs:

(&) Band~—To furniak suzh hord na may D required by the regulniions of the Secretnry of the Interior, with satisfoes
tory surety, or United Stotez bonds os surety therefor, conditioned upon eomplicnca with the torms of this lrase.

wnt-lulung @

- o w 3!
D—t513 tbw T FARMINGTON .“N“L‘E‘Nﬁﬁ
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{8) Welh.—-(l} To drill and produce nll wells nacegsary to offuet or protect the leased tand from dralnaga by wells on
wifolntog lands not the propesty of the leseor, or in lien thereof, to compenante the leseor in fall each wmenth far the est-
mated Inxs of royalty through drainage: Provided, That during the period of supervizison by the Secretary of the Interiar,
ihe necessity for offset wells shall be determined by the oil and gas sapervisor and payment in lieu of driliing end produc-
Hon sball be with the consent of, ond in cn amount determined by the Secretary of the Interior; (2) at the election of the
lesgeo to drill and produee other wells: Provided, Thet the right to drill and produce such othar wells shall be gublset to any
systam of well spaeing or prodoction allotments suthorized and approved nnder appHenble law or regulotions, approved by
tha Secrelary of the Interior and affecting the fleld or area in whick the leased Jands ore sitnated; and (3) if the lesses
eleets not to drill and prodnee such other wells for any period the Secretary of the Interior may, within 10 days pfter due
notics In writing, either requirn the drilling and production of such walls to the number necessary, in his opinion, ta fnsare
reasqnalla diligence in the development and operation of the property, or may in lleu of mich additionnl diMgent drilling
and prodoction require the payment on and aftor the firat anniversary dete of this lease of not ta exceed $3 per sere per
annmm, which sma shall be in additien to any rental or royalty hercinafier speelfied.

{¢) Hental and royaliy,~To pay, beginning with the data of approval of the leasa by the Secretary of tho Interlor or his
duly anthorized representative, a rental of $1.25 per acre per annom in advance during the eoufinnancs hereof, the rental
g0 paid for any oue year to be credited on the royalty for that year, together with s royaity of 1214 percent of tha valug or
sraount af all oil, gas, and/or nntoral gasolineg, and/or all other hydrocarbon substances produced and saved from the land -
1eased horein, save and exeept oil, and/or gos ueed by the lessee for development and eperntion purposes on padd Yeasa, which -
olf or gug chall be royrlty free. Daring the period of supervigion, “valus” for the purpoaes bereof may, in the discreon of
the Secretary, be calenlated cu the bosis of the bighest price paid or offered {whether caleulated ou the basis of short ¢r
actaal vodnmae) ak the time of production for the major partion of tha oil of the aeme gravity, and gng, and/or patural guso-
Hoe, and/or all other hydrocarbon substances produced end sold from the feld where the leasad Innds are siteated, and the
uctnal yolume of the marketnble product Jess the contant of forelgn substancaa ns determined by the ol and gas sapervisor,
The setnal wmount reallzed by the lessee from the sele of sald producta may, in the discretion of the Secretary, be deemed
ntere evidence of of conelusive cvidenee of anch value. When peid In value, such royalties eball be due and payable montily
on tha Iast day of the enlendnr month following the salendar month in which produced; when royalty on oll predoced s
paid in kind, such royalty oil ahall be delivered in tanks provided Ly the lessee on the premises where produced without cost
to the lesaor nnless otherwize agreed to by the parties thereto, ot guch Hime as may be required by the lessor: Provided,
That the lesses ghall not be xequired to held mueh royally oil in atorage longer than 30 days pfter the end of the ealendar
momth iy which said oll 1a produced: And provided furiher, That the lessce shall be in no manner responsible or held linble
for joss or destruction of guch oil in storage caused by acts of Gad. All rentnl and royslty payments, except as provided
I seetion 4 (o) shall be made by check or draft drnwn on m selvent bank, open for the traneaction of business on the dag
tha checle or draft I fsswed, to the oyder of the treasurer of said tribe® or the maperintendent. All such rental and reyalty
paymenta ghall be mailed to the oil and gae supervisor for transmittal to the treasnrer of aafd &ibe or to the mperintendsnt.
Tt [5 understood that in determining the value for roynlty purpeses of products, such 83 notural gaeoline, that are derived
#rom treatment of gas, & rensbuchle allowance for the cost of manufackure shall be made, guch allownnge to he two-thirds of
tho value of the marketable produet unless otherwise determined by the Secretary of the Interior on npplication of the
lexsen or on hiy gwn initlotive, and that royaliy will he computed on the vaine of gas or casingbead gas, or on the products
thereof (such as residue gas, notural gasoline, propate, butane, ete.), whicherer is the greater,

(d) Monthly statemente.—To furnich to the oil and gue supervicor monthly ptatements e detail in such form as may
ba prescxibed by the Secretary of the Interior, showing the amoant, quality, aod value of all oil, gas, anture! gasoline, or
other hydrocnrbon substaneas produced and saved during the preceding calendar month es a basic upon which to compote,
for the tressnrer of said tribe ot the superintondent, the royalty due the lessor, The leased premfees and all wells, pro-
dosdng operntions, improvemcnts, mechinery, end fixtures thereon and connected therswith and all books and acconnts of
the leasee shall be open at all tipes for the [nspection of any duly nuthorized representative of the Secretary of the Interior.

(%) Log of well.—To keep a log in the farm prescribed by the Secretary of tba Interior of all the wells driiled by the
1eascs showing the strota and character of the formations possed through by the drill, which log ot & copy therecf ahall be
furniafied to ths oil and gaa supervisor,

() Diligence, prevention of waste,~—To exerclas reasomeble diligence in drilling and operating wella for oll and gas on
tha Innde eovered herehy, while such products can be secured in poying quantitfes; to carry on nll operations hersunder in
a gogd and worlinanlite mapner in zecordance with spproved methods and prastice, baving dus regard for the preventioa
of waate of ail or gus developed on the land, or the entrance of water throegh welly drilled by the lessez - -he predugtive
pands or oll ar gas-beaxing strata to the destruction or injury of the oil or goas deposits, the preservation sonservation
of the property for future productive operations, and to the health and safety of workmen snd employees; to plug securelr
all welly before abandoning the same and to effectually shut off all water from the off or gas-besring str 1; not ta drll
any well within 200 feet of any house or burn now on the premises withont the legsor’s written consent; to - 1+7y out at the
expense of the lessao all rensonable ordere and requirements of the oil and gas supervisor reiative fo ne “n of waste,
and preseryatlon of the property and the health und safcty of worlanen; to bury all pipe lines crossing u. .« lopds below
plow depth usi»:< other arrangementa therelor aro made with the cuperintendent; to pay the lessor al] camzges to cron
bnil iinmy, and arivr Improvermnents of the lessor oceasloned by the lessee’s operations: Prowvided, Thet the Jessee shall not
Ya fhield regponsicle Jor delaya or sasualties aceasioned by couses heyond the lessee’s control.

{7} Regulallons,~To ablde by and conform to any and aH regylations of the Seeretary of the Inlerior now or hereaftor
in forcs relative to sneh leases: Provided, That no regulation hereafter approved shall effoct a changs in rate of royally or
aromal rentsl herein specified without the writton consent of the parties to thia leose.

*All parments under this brare tho)l bo mad the ruperintendent whera tho trise adected |0 not ore q vader the act of Junw I8, 1024 {45
Stor O8). - 1 —or3
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(k) Assignment of lease~—Not to essign this lease or eny Interest therein hy an operating agree.maut or ptherwiss mor
to wnilet eny portion of tha leased premises hefors réstrictions are removed, axcept with the approval of the Secretary of
the Intexior. If this lense Iz divided by the nsslgnment of on entire interast in uny part of it, each part shall ba considered
o separate lenes under oll the terms and conditions of the original lease,

4. The leszor exnressly reserves:

(@) Dlsposition of -smxrface—The right to lease, sall, or atherwise dispose of the mirface of the lands embraced within
tWis lease under existing law or laws hereafter enacted, sueh digposition to be sobjesct at all times to the right of the lexses
herein to the use of so much of sold surface as Is necessary in the extrastion and removal af the ofl and gas from the land
herein deseribed.

(&)} Usge of guo—~The right to wsa suffielent gas free of charge for any school or other buildings helenging to the tribs
on gald lands by mukdng econoection at 1ts ovwn cxpense with the well or wolla thereon, the use of such gos to be at the lessor’s

rigk at alj times.
(¢) Royalty in kind.—The right to elect on 30 days’ written notice to tale lessor's royalty io knd.

B. Sorrender and termination~-The lessse ghall have the right at any Hme during the term hersof to surrender and
lerminate this lsase or any part thereof upop the payment of the sum ¢f one doller and all rentals, royulties, and other
obligations due and pryable to the l2ssor; and in the avent reatrictions have wat baen removed, upon & showing satsfactory |
to the Becretary of the Inturipr that full provision hoa been mada for conservation and protacton of the property and ths
proper shandonment of nll wells drilled on the portion of the lease surrendered, the leass to continue in full force and effoct
B3 to the lands not so surrendered, If this lease has beon recerded lessee shall file a recorded relezge with his application
to the superintendent for twrmination of thin lease,

6, Caucelation and forfalture.~When, in the oplnion of tho Secretary of the Interlor and the Tribal Caunell, thare has
bean a violation of any of tha terme and conditions of this leage, the Spcretary of the Interior shall have the right at any
Hme after 30 dzys notice to the lessae, apecifylng the terms and conditlons violated, and attar a hesring, if the leyseo
shall 8o request within 30 days of recelpt of notics, $o declars this leass null and vold, and the lessor shall then bs entitled
and snthorized to taks immediate posseseion of the land: Provided, That after restrietions are removed tha lessor shzll
hava and bs entitled to any availnble remedy in law or equity for hreach of thie contraet by the lessee,

7. Removal of buildings, improvements, and equipment.—~Lessee ghall be the owner of and shall have the right ta
Temove from the leased premises, within §0 daye aftar termination of this leaze, any and all buildings, struetures, cazing,
material, and/or equipment placed thereon for the purpose of development and operation hersunder, save aud excapk easing
In wells and other mnterial, equipment, and ptructures necassnry for the continued operation of wells produeing o capa-
ble of being produced in paging quantities s determiped by the Secretary of the Interior, on aaid lessed land at the Hme
of gurrender of this lense or termination thereof; and except aa otherwise provided herein, vll easing in wells, materisi,
strnctures, and equipment ghall be and bzcome cho property of the lessor,

8. Drilling and produsing resérietions—I% is covenonted and agresd that the Secretayy of the Interior may {mposs
restristions as fo time or Hmes for the drilling of wells and ag to the production from any well or welin drifled when in
his judgment such ackioh may be nacessary or proper for the protection of the natural resources of the leased land and
the jnterests of the Indian lessor, nud In the exercize of his judgment the Secretary may take ints consideration, among
ather things, Federal laws, State laws, or regulations by competent Federnl or Stats authorities or lawful agreements
among operators regulating either drilling or production, or both.

9, Unit operation—The parties hersto agree to pubseribe to and ghide by any agreement for the cooperative or wnit
dovelopment of the feld or arec, afeering the leosed lands, or nry pool thereof, if and when collectdvely adopted by &
majority operating loterest therein and appraved by tbe Secrotary of the Intarior, during the period of suparvision.

10, Helinm=—=puhlic emergency—It it covananted gud agreed that haliurm gag, carbou dioxdde gns, and all cthep-nat==""'%
orzl guees are Meloded under the termn “grs” as used in this lease, and In the event gas is discoversd contaiping: belinm i
the United States Government phall have the right to purchsse, at reazenahle prices, all or any part of the prodoetion and

to regulate the amount and manner of production; and [x time of wer or other public emergency, the Uulted Staben Gov- -
arnment thall have the option to purchase nll or any part of the products praodnesd under this lease, =

11. Conservation—The lessee In conxideration of the rights heroln granted agrees to ahide by the provisiona of any
act of Cougress, or ang erder or regulation prescribed pursuant thereto, relating ko tha eonservation, production, of mar-
kering of oll, gas, or ather hydreearbon anhatances.

12 Heirs and snceessors IR interest—It {o further covenantsd sxd agreed that ench obligation hereunder shall axmtané
to and be binding npen, und every benefit bereof ahall innrs to, the bhelrs, executors, admindetrators, successors of, o7
paxigny of tho vespectiva parties hereto.

13. No leass, agsignment thereof, or Intarest therein, will be spproved to any employes or wmployess of the United

Stateg Government whather connected with the Indisn Servies or otherwise and no employee of the Intarior Deportment
ehnll bo permitted to acquire any interest In any minaral lease covering remtricted Indixn Tands hy ownerabip of atock in

corperations having guch Ieases or in sny other manner, S
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" Two witnesses to axacution by lessor:
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SraTE or __,...LA4

COUNTT OF ..

Before me, a solaxy public, on this / .........
o~

to me kmown to be the idepilesl person who execnted the within and foregoing fea=e, and acknowladged to me that 7‘-{-

exarmtsd the game ny #5 .:.... frec and soluntary act and deed for tha uses and/burposes therein agt fo E ; ,

My eomminnjon expires .......570 T /"""' 7..-

2ol S 19.-.-:,./,—?v personally appeayed

UNITED STATES
DEFARTMENT OF' THE INTERIOR

WD—C LJAn 24 19357 , 18,

The within lespe ip harehy .. __ approved - — - , """"-;b\___
;;/;3/7 "{?_' l‘-"‘—",-—-‘_--f:a-{—__ RN
ARFA nInnorofemmistiener of Indian Afair. -
Foq £1lr:. 208
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' By remmee et mree 5 8
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TRACT 93

4, 1he point of orisic to whieh ths fallewinz uwnsurveyed tracta are
refurreZ and descrivad 485 tha soutinest corner of Tounahiy 25 liorth,
Ranze 1) Yest, snd toa nortawest coraer of Towrsalp 2. dortdh, Ruage
13 vost, nald cornar being on the east bounidary lins of the iavaje
Resarvatian and merwed by a Cenersl Land <ffice clavkar,

Bagindneg at A noint 13 2llea north end 2 alles
west of the zoiat of oritin, thanes wvest 2
ailes, thence oorth 2 wllae, thenos east 2 wilea,
thence south 2 wiles to tha -oint of barinning,
Traet 53 vhen puarvoyed, crobably will be dese
erdbed 29 follous:

T 25 ey Be 1k Foy HarlPacle Coo Rt
(imaraverest) -
Seetion ] - A1)
Sectlon U= AL

Sertion ¥ = All
Seetima 1) - All

Totaling sprroxinately seessse15C Acres
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Trlbal Lond Qil ond Gos Leme Contract No. [4=20-603~ ,.?c'"fﬁ.f/

I« The atreage herein stoted is for the scle purpase of camputing the annudl
rental . (f a survey of the land s made acceptable to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs
or his authorized representetive, thereafter, the rental shall be computad on the acreoge
s shown by the survey. No refund or odditional payment of post rental shall be required
o be maode becouse of the difference in the cereage steted and that shown by the survey «
Neither sholf sueh a difference in acreoge be grounds for ony adjustment of the bonus,
Prior to the commencerent of the drilling of a well, the lessee shall hove the leosed pre=
mises survayed by a registered land surveyor, boundarias posted with substanticl monuments,
and a tie established with the nearest United Stotes Public land Survey, Certifled copies
of the survey plats must be filed in duplicate with the General Superintendent, and in dup=
licate with the Supervisor, U. 5, Geological Survey. Failura to comply with this pro~
visian will render the lease subject to cancellation in the discretion of the Cammissioner
of Indign Affairs, Permission ta drill will not be granted by Supervisar prior to receipt of
certifiad copy of survey plat, (If londs are already surveyed the foregoing requirement

daas not apply.)

2. If 5o requirad by the Commissioner ar his autherized representative, the lessee
shall eanditian under the direction of the Supervisar of the U,S, Geolcgical Survey, any
waolls drilled, which do not produce oil or gas in paying quantities os determined by said
Supervisar, but which are capable of producing water satisfoctarily for domestic agricul=-
ture or livestock usa by the lessar. Adjustment of cosls for canditioning of the well ond
for value of casing and equipment left in or on the well will be mads in sald eases where
it is determined thot the well will produce watar satisfactorily os oforesaid,

3. lesseas shall employ Navajo labor in oll pasitians for which they are qualified ,
including truck drivers, and shall protect the Indian grazing rights ond otheg Indian rights
to the surface of the lands,
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EXHIBIT H
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'
»

In RE: Krystal Enerqy Co. Ine. [ nmbers: 01~ £ _ECFSSC
DECLARATION CONCERNING DEBTOR‘S SCHEDULES
the President . of
declare under

I, Yolanda Denetchee

the corporation named as petirtioner in the foregoing petition,

penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that Y have read the
t-__ gheets, and that they are

following summary and schedules consisting of
true and corract te the bewgt of my knowledge, information and belief.

! /?'?-;/0 | Signature I F Eg ﬂda Q&HZE bl

Signature

Date

- fuy
h
- ..I

1
L.

00 S 93 A G 3y
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THNITED STATES BANEKRUFTCY COURT FOR TEE

DISTRICT OF Arizona Cass Kumber 01-00166 BCPEAC
In xe: Krystal EBnergy Co. Ing. SUMMARY OF SCHEDULES
Debtor’s Employer s Tax Id. Number 85-0445511

Indicate an to each ochedule whethee thac schedule Lp atbachcd and stece che mmber of pagesm in sach. Repoct the cocala from
Jochooulas A, B, D, E, T, 1, and J in che Doxes piovidod ASd che omountu frem SChrdulos A and 3 £9 deteTmine ziia cobal wmcunc
nf the ¢obtor's mascts, Add Ehe amounbe [row Schadula D, B, and F to determioe the totdl amounc of the debror's llabilitiea,

oy L e e e RN B W e e e e Am e S e e e e e ek MR B N Ny M W MR W W W o MW TN W e e v e e Mmoo om = — =

T e B L L L L N R e B R R T T BRI R I N Bl I R R I N

A-Real Property Yes 1 0.00
B-Personal
Property Yes 4 8420000.00
C-Property
Claimed as
Exempt Yes 1
L-Creditors
Holding
Secured Claims Yes 1 260000.00
E-Creditors
Holding
Unsecured
Priority
Claims Yes 4 6000,00
F-Creditors
Holding
Unsecured
Nonprioriky
Claims Yens 2 865324.00
G-Executory
Contracts and
Unexpired
Leages Yeg 1
H-Codebtors Yes 1
I-Current Income
of Individual
Debtori{a) Yes 1 0.00
J=Current
Expenditures
of Individual
Debtor (o) Yag 2 0,00
Total Number of sheets
in ALL Schedules> 18.00

Total Rsagets» 8420000, 00

Total Liakilitcies» 1131324.00
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TUNITED STATES BANKRUPTOY COURT POR THE
DISTRICT OF Arizona Cape Number 01-001&86 ECPSSC

In re: Krystal Energy Co, Inc. Schedule & - SCHEDULE OF

REAL PROFERTY
Debtor’s Employer’s Tax Id. Number : B85-0445511

Becepr mn dirvected below, lisk all real properky In which the debror has any  legal, equitable, or future Lntersota, Lneluding all
proparty Gunka AR & CReLENBNL, COMmuNlEY PrOperty, Or M WNLCR Cht debrtor MO 0 Jite catatd,  Anclude ony PTOpErLy IN whlen The
debtor holde vights ond powera exsvelsable for tha dabior!s own benpfif. If thc debrer is marxlad, stsce wherhar huekand, wide,
of both mwn the propercy by starlng sc. If tha debbar bolds na incerest Io real propexty, srike "nope®.

Do et inglude intereats in sxecutory contracte and unerpired leasea on this ochedule.  List chem in Sehedole O » Executory
Cohtracts and Dnexpired Loases.

If an entlty elaiow to have a lien or hold & accured interest in any property, otata the amount of the secured claim,

II the dehtor ls an individusl or Af a joine patitlon 1o I[iled, scate che amabnl of any ederpntlon claimed o the prapercy only in
Schedule ¢ - Pyoporty Clalmed ns Bxewpr.

Horket 1o dafinod ag 1 Cuxvent Merkat Yalue of Deboor's Imtereat in Propecty Wlchout Deducking oy Sacurad Clale or Enoczprion.

Total: Schedule A : Real Property (Marketl) : £ 0.00

Page 1



Case 2:12-cv-00079-FJM Document 11 Filed 04/17/12 Page 80 of 95

UNITED STATES BANEKRUDTLOY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF Arizonpa Case Number 01-00166 ECPSSC

In re: Krystal Energy Co., Ing. Schedula B - SCHEDULE OF
PERSONAL PROPERTY

Bucept Aa directed belew, 1lat all peroonal property of the debror of whetever kind, If tha dahtar has na preperty Lo one or moro
cactgorica, wrice "Mone® In the appropriato pooitloa Dalow the Catpgery.

Tf tho proparty io belng bald Zor the debtor Ly scmegna olas, statn Lhat paraon's name and oddrena,

HMarker im delingd po ¢ Current Harket Yalue of Debtor's Ingereak in Prapsrty %lthoue Deducting any Secuved Claim or Exempblan.

il Cash an hand.
None
2| cnecking, savingo or ocher cinancial accounts, cervificaces of deppoie, ot

shapes in binko, ssvings and losn, thrift, buildley and loan, and hemgotoad

apsociakione, or credib unienn, bmkecego houscs, ar cooperaclves.

None

1) Eccurlty depopits with public utiliclen, kelephonc companlea. landlorde, and
othoers.

None

4) Housshold gooda and [urmishings, lecluding sudio, wides and cosputar
squapment .

None

5} Bophe, pickurce wnd othar art objects, antiquen, otamp, coin. retord, tape
campace dlek, and ocher colleccions or cpllecclbles,

None

8) Rescing sppaxcl.
Neone

7 Furo and Jewelly.

None

Page 1 (Continued following page)
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In RR: Kryotal ¥neprgy Co. Ing. Caps Nunmbex) 01-00166 ECPISC

8] Flrearns and aporcs, phocographic, and other heobby agqulpnent.
None

9) Imtererc Lh ingutasce pollcles. Name ipsurance company of epch palicy and
itemlza suvrsadec or xefund vilue of gach-

None
100 Mnuitien. Itemlzu end name sach lapuer.
None

11) Iatercyly in IRA, ERISM, Keogh., or acher penelen ov prefic sharing plana.
Trembze,

None

13) Scosk and incercdta in incorparated and uninecorporated buminzes, Teemieo,
None

13} Interescs In partnerahipas or jeint veontures. Itemize.
None

14} Govornment and corporate bonde and ocher negeciabla arnd non-negoeiabla
inetrunento,

None
1%) RECOVNTE KedalvaDle.
None

16} Alirony, malncensnce, sopport, and property pettlomentd to whileh che debtor
13 ox may Be entitled, Olve patrticulars.

None

17) Ochor liquidsted debta owing dehcor lneluding tax refunds, Give porkicularo.
None

0] Cgultekle ar futugc Intorecata; 1lle oubalew, aul Lighto OFf powerns

exexclwable for the benelit of tbe debtor ocihd? than thone liasced in
Sehedule of Acal Feoperby.

Page 2 ({Continued following page)
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In RE: Kryetal Enexrgy Co. Inc.

Cape & 01-00166 ECF38C

Sghedule B - 18 : Pergonal Property {(countlnued)

None

13) Contingent and non-comkinggnt interemts in eacate of 0 decedent, dzath
benellt plan, llfe Innurance policy; ©F brust,

Nore

20} Othar goncingent and utliquidaced clplva of every naturd ingluding bax
refundi, sounterclains &¢ che debtor, snd wights 5o sotoll claima, Give
eacimpted vaAlue 1if cich.

Description of Prop.
Description (continued)
Description (continued)
Street Address

and Navajo Nation

21| Patonvs, copyrights, and other intpllsagrunl properey. Give pattlcoulars.
None

22) Licenwyos, franchimes, and othex qeneral incangibles. Oive parciculars.
None

21 hutorwbiles, truckew, crallero, oand otbher vehicleg,
Ncne

1) Boate, wotors, and uccopuoriea.
None

25) Alrceafe and acceanorios,
None

26) Office prquiprent, fuvnishing, and suppllas.
None

27} Maghinery, fixturer, sequipment and supplies uazd ln buaineas.

Description of Prop. : Crude oil equipment
City, State, Zip Code r Utah and New Mexico

Description of Prop. : Refining equipment

{(Amount not determined)

Claims for damages for wrongful Market :8
seizure of ocilfield-v.

8P Amoco

Market :§

Market :8

Note:; This item iz continued on the following page.

Page 3 (Continued following page)

.00

400000.00

4000000,00
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In RE) Kyvotal Enorgy Co, Ina,

Cana Number: 01-001656 EBECPRAC
Schedule E - 27 : Peraonal Property (continued)

Note: This item i a continuation from the previcus page.
City, State, Zip Code : Arizona

10) rventory.

Description of Prop. : Crude o011 inventory Market :§ 20000.60
Degeraption (coutlnued) : 1o tanky
291 Anlmals.

None

30} Crope - growing er hecvented, Qive porticulare.

None

11} Farwing equipment and implsmontm,

None

13) FParm svpplies, chenicals, and Frpd.

Nene

1} Qrher personsl property of any kind not slecady liobed. Icenige.

Description of Prop. : 01 well leases Market :§ 4000000.00
Total: Schedule B : Personal Property : 8 8420000.00

Page 4
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UNITED STATBS DANRRUFTCY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF Arlzona Case Number 01-00166 ECFEgC

In re: Krystal Energy Co. Ine. Schadule ¢ - SCHEDIT.E OF

EXEMPT PROPERTY
Debtor’s Employer’s Tax Id Number : 85~0445511

- R ey M e e e e e = ER R Ry e e W R R R M M e e e RP = = e e e e e

Debtor elects the exemption to which debtor is entitled under

] | 11 v.s.c. Sec. 522(b) (1) BExemptions provided in 11 U.5.€. Sectlon 522(d).
Note: These exemptions are available only in certaln atates.

|x] 11 U.S.C. See. 522(b) (2) Exemptions available under applicable nonbank-
ruptcy federsl lawa, state or local law where the debtor’s domicile
has been lacated for the 180 days immediately preceding the filing of
the mpetition, or for a lenger portion of the 180-day period than in
any other place, and the debtor’s iInterest as a tenant by the
entirety or Jjoint tenant to the extent the interest is exempt from
process under applicable nonbankruptcy law.

e e e e e ko B S o T e e i B e e e e B e R R R W e e e e e e R M o e e e e N RN W N e e e e e ey M M R R W e e e e ek

Description of Prup. : Crude 01l eguipment Claimed :% 2500.00
Description (continued) : Morkelb 8 100000.00
Statute Creating Exempt.,: A.R.5. 33-1130(1)

Total: Schedule ¢ : Proparty Claimed ag Exempt : [ 25040.00

1]
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UNITED STATES BANRRUPTCOY COURT ¥OR THE

DISTRICT OF Arizona Case Numhar 01-00166 BCFSSC

In re: Krystal Energy Co. lInc. Scheduwle D ~ SCHEDULE OF
CREDITORS HOLDING
SECURED CLAIMS

Debtor's Employer's Tax Id. Number : 85-0445511

None of the following claims is contingent, unliguidated or dipputed unless

otherwise stated. Unless otherwlise indicated, property is located at debtor(s)

personal residence.

(Legend of amount ticleg: Bmount= Rmount of Claim, Market= Market value without
deduction collateral, Un-Sec=Amount unsecured if any, Total=amount claimed.

. e e R M R B e e e e A B B A T e e e A B M B ey e e e e ke m AN M R e e e e e L AN R e e e e e e N A R W e e e e e A M A

Name of creditor ; Dale A. Nilcholson Amount :S 260000.00
Street addr of creditor : 2406 E, Encanto Market :8 0.00
City, state, zip code : Mesa, AZ 85213 Un-Sec. :8 0.00
Codebtor? : No

Nature of Lien : Security in oil well

Description of property : equipment,refinery,leases, inv.

Total: Schedule D : (reditors Holding Secured Claims g 260000.00

Page 1
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UHITED STATES BDANKRUBTCY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF Arizona Case Number 01-00166 ECFSSC

In re: Krystal Energy Co. Inc. Schedule E - SCHEDULE OF

CREDITORS HOLDING
Dekbtor's Employer's Tax Id. Nutber : 85-0445511 UNSECURED PRICRITY CLAIMS

A cooplete 1iet of ¢lailme ontlcled to propercy, lloted ampivntaly oy Cype af prioriey, lo te ba oet farch on the ahaees provided.
only holders of wwecured claims entlcled to prioricy should be listed in chis schedula. In the boxmy provided on the actached
shaocy, svite the nams and mailing addread, Lnelwding sip code, ard mocount numssr iF any, of all entities holding priority
claimg igalnet the debtov er che propercy of the debtor, as of che date of the [L1ing of chlp petlclon.

It awy anticy othaw than & opouse ih 5 304nE eaea may ko Julngly Liable on a slale, plocuc otato da ad & "Cadabkawr?, lnslude Bhe
roblcy ¢n the approprlate schedule of sredieors, and cowplece Schedule B - Codrkzorn. IF » Joine petitlen Lm flled, stare whathez
husband, wifc, beth of them, or the marltal communlty may be lisble oft gach clain by atotlng so.

If the claim In "Coorirgent.® atateo mo. If thy claim Ew *Unliquidabed * atace 3. If tho glalm {p "PEaputed® otate do. [You may
need ta stebko gombinatlons of condlclonn.)

Report the koeal of the ¢lelew llsted an each sheet kn the Llac labpled "Bubtecal® on cach sheet, Report the bokal pE all claime
listed on thio Schedule E on the line labeled *Toral® on the last ehoct of tha complated ochedule, Weptsr thio enkal alse on the
Susmary of Schedules.

| | Check Ehim Bex if debtor has np ereditors hplding undecured priocity ¢loims o raport on this Schidule E.

TYPES OF PRIORITY

| | Extensions of credit in an involuntary case
Claimw arlsing dn the ordinary courne of the debtorta sualpess or Clmancial affaira afcer the commancarant of Che Chou Dut
before Che carlier of the appeintment of & cruntee or the order for xclief. 11 J.5. €. See. 507fa}i2}.

| | wagea, salaries and commiasions

¥Wagea, galaries, and commisaions, including wvacotdon, pevorance, ond d3ick leave pay owing CD cmployesd, Up €0 a wawimun of 52000
per smployss, wiined within 50 days irewdistely preceding :the filing of che orijinal petltion, oF vha cossaclon of Luniness,
whichever occurred firat, to che extent provided in 11 U.5.C. See. S07{al {3).

| | contributions to employee benefit plans
Money owed to employce bencflt pleng for pervices rendered within 180 days imrcdlstely prededing the Eiling of the orlginal
peticlon, or tha desaatinn of business, whithever occurred firsc. to cha gxtent provided in 11 (.5.C. Sez, Z07(ar(4}.

| | Certain farmers and fishermen
Claimg of eercain farmers and Cishermen, up to a mavirum of 51004 par {avwer or {ishomman, against the dehror, as provided in
11 U, 5.5, Sec, 507{al (5),

| | Deposits by individuals
Clalma of Ladividunls up to & ceximue of 5900 for depaplts for fha purchass, leass, or cental of property or mwevices for
parsanal, fimily, or housebold usa, thap were not delivered or provided. 1L U,5,7. Sec. 50%ial [6),

|x| Taxee and Othsr Certain Debts Owed to Govarnmental
Taxea, cuotoma dutien, and penelties owlng te federal, state, and local governzestal unlts am met forth Ln
11 U.8.¢, Fac. 507(a) (7},

Fage 1 (Continued Following Pagea)
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In RE; Rrystal Boexrgy Co. Inc, Camsa Mumbar: 01-00166 ECF5SC
Schedule E 7 Credltors Holding Thsecured Prioxity Clanims (continued)

TYPE3 OF PRIORITY (vontinued)

| | Alimony, Maintenance, or Support
Claims of a spouse, former spouse, or thlld of the debtor for alimony, oalntendrce, or suppoxb, to the extent provided in
11 d.5.¢. Sec, 507 (@)yy).

| | Commitments to Maintain the Capital of an Insured Depository Instituticon
€laimp bagod on sewmlrwanss w0 sha PEIC, BIC, Dlreotor af the OFfios 0f Thrift Fupervision, Compiroller of tha Currsnoy,

or Board ol Gowverneru ¢f the Federsl Aenecve dyutum, ox bhair pradacossors or QUCSRBOTH. o mdinkain tho capital of an
inoured depusibory knstlbutlon. 11 U.5.¢. Sea, 507 (3](9).

Page 2 |X| Continuation Zheets Attached



Case 2:12-cv-00079-FIM Document 11

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF Arizona

In re: Krystal Energy Co. Inc.

Debtor's Employer's Tax Id. Humber :

A e e e ot B M A = e e e e e e e e e e A M e e e e ey

A5-04456511

Filed 04/17/12 Page 88 of 95

Case Number 01-801656 ECFSHC

Schedule E - SCHEDULE OF

CREDITORS HOLDING
UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS

None of the following claims is contingent, unliquidated or disputed unless
otherwlse gLaled,

e e e e e e S B R A A e e e AR e e e e el T e

1] Fntansivna of Cradlr In an Imolunzary Cago,
None

2} Vagea, Sslorice, and commisaions.
None

)] Contrlbutionr to Brployee Bencfit Flana,
None

4) Cercmin Paxmcra and Flabermen,
None

5] Deposita by Individuals,
None

6) Taxes and Uthor Corgain Debtw Owed to Govexnmontal,

R L L I R e i L R

Name of creditor ! San Juan County Treasurer Amount : § 60G0.00

Strect addr of oreditor : P.0O. Box 817 Priority:$s 0.00

City, state, zip code { Monticello, UT 84535

Codebtor? : No

consideration for Claim : 1959 and 2000 property taxes

Contingent, unliqg, disp?; Disputed

Name of credicor : Utah State Tax Commiession Amount:$ .00
Appeal Unit

Street addr of creditor : 210 N 1950 W Priority:s .00

City, state, 2ip code : Salt Lake City, UT B4134

Codebtor? ! No

Congideration for Claim : 1999 and 2000 pers. prop. taxes

Contingent, unliqg, disp?: Disputed

Subtotal (Total of this page) : 5 6000.00

Page 3 (Continued following page}
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In RE: Kyyokal Enoroay Co. Ing. - 3 0L BCrAas

Schadule E r Creditors Holding Unsecured Priority Claims (continused)

1) MAiioony, Maincenance, er Support.
None

8! Coemitmontd ke Maintain the Capikal of an Inosured Depaplcory Lnse,

None
Subtotal (Total of thig page) : $ .00
Total: Schedule E : Creditors Holding Unsecured Priority Claimg § £000.00

Page 4
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UNITED STATEE BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE

DISTRICT OF Arizoma

In re: Krystal Energy Co.

Filed 04/17/12 Page 90 of 95

Case Number 01-00186 ECFSSC

Inc. Schedule F - SCHEDULE OF

CREDITGRS HOLDING

UNSECURED NONPRIORITY

Debtor’'s Bmployer'a Tax Id. Number : 85-0445511

- R e e e E EE W R —————— =

——— e e i T == = =

CLAIMS

None of the following claims is contingent, unliquidated or disputed unless

otherwige stated.

______ L Ll L e Ll L Y

Stace che rane, oalling addvess, Including zlp code, and account numbar , LI any. of all enclpien holding unowoured claira wichoue
priority ageinst the debtor or the property of the debrar, 20 of che date of Liling of the priitlon, Do por incluvds claims

lp fepodulss D and E,

1laced

1f any entity other than a spouse in o joint chae ray be jointly tlable on a ¢laim, please statd sa a3 a "Codebror=, include che

enktley on the oppropriate schedula of cradicora, and corpleta Schedule H « Codebzors.

husbard, wlfe, bath of them, oT the oariral cowmunlcy may bs liahle on each clazs by stating mo,

1f n jolar petlticn s filad. acats whether

TE the claim Lo *“Contipgent.® atatg so. If the clolm is *Unliquidated,® ptats so. Tf cha claim te "Dlsputed” stzke wo, (You may

need to otako combinagions of cendiciony.)

| | cnack this box it dedtor hae no creditors holding unaecured nonprlorlty cliis Lo reporr on chia Schedula P.

Namg of creditor :

Street addr of creditor
City, state, zip code
Codebtor?

Date claim was incurred
Consideration for Claim
Contingent, unliq, diap?

L YT TR TR TR

Name of creditor :
Street addr of creditor :
City, state, zip code :
Codebtor? !

Name of creditor

Street addr of creditor
City, state, zip rcode
Codebtor?

BP Ampco Production
WERU-San Juan Asset
501 Westlake Park Blvd,
Houston, TX 77078

No

1997

Prior lease payments
Disputed

Black Megpa Construction
P.0O. Box 24310

window Rock, AE BES1S
No

Longhouge Valley Cofistruction
P,0. Box 31416

Flagstaff, AZ 86003

No

Subtotal {Total of this page)

Amount: § 100000.00

Amount;§ 37621.00

Amounkt:$ 13500.00

s 153121.00

Page 1! (Continued following page) '
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In RE: Exystal Enerqgy Co. Ing.

Caso Numbexr: 03-00166 ECFSSC

Schedule F : Creditors Holding Unsecured Nonpriority Claims (continpuad)

Name of creditor
Street addr of creditor :
City, state, zip code :
Codebtor? 2
Date claim wasg incurred
conpviderallon for Clalua ;
Contingent, unlig, disp?:

Name of creditor :
Street addr of c¢redicor -
City, gtate, zip code
Codebtor? :
Date claim wag incurred :
Congideration for (laim :
Contingent, unliq, disp?:

Name of creditor :
Street addr of creditor :
City, state, zip code i
Codebtor?

Date cilaim was incurred
Consideration for Claim -

: Navajo Minerals Dept.

P.O. Box 1803
Window Rock. AZ 86515
No

: 2000

Royultiee
Disputed

Navajo Nation
P.0O. Box 1503

: WindoWw Rock, AZ 86515

No

1999

Penalties-alleged operation
Disputed

: U.S. Department of Intericr

P.0. Box 6570
Farmington, NM 67435

: No
: 2000

Royalties

Subtotal (Total of this page) :

Total: Schedule F : Unsecured Nonpriority Claims

Paga 2

Amount:$ 20000.00

Amount:§ 691000.00

Amount:$ 3203.00
s 714203.00
$ 865324.00
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DNITHD STATEE BANERUFPTCY COURT FOR THE

DISTRICT OF Arirzona Cape Number 01-00166 ECFESsSC
In re: Krystal Energy Co. Ing. Schedule G - SCHEDULE OF
EXECUTORY CONTRACTS
AND
Debtor's Employer's Tax Id. Number : 85-04455]1 UNEXPIRED LEASES

Damcribg all executory contracto of any nabtuze and a1l uwnexpired leames of ryol or personal praperty. Irelude any cimesnare
intereotn.

Seaca naturea of debrozr's Anteramt in contract, l.a. *Purchaser,® “Rgept,’ ccc, StAte vhethor debtor lo cthe leaagr or lesmee

of A leaue.
Frovide the namea and complate malling addzecn of all sther parkioo to cach leaws ar contract daseribad.

ROTE: & parcy liscéd on thir schedule vill not recelve notice of tha filing of thias cade unlane the parey i3 alos schedeled
in the approprista schedule of creditors.

| | Check chia box if debtor haw no executory conEracts or unexpired leasea.

e e e e e e e e e e e v BN EE MR R W SR e T W MR e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o B BN W R o B MW R M e e —

Name of other party : Navajo Nation and

Name of gther party f{continued] ; Bureau of Land Management
Street address of other party : P.O, Box 1903

City, state, zip code ! Window Rock, AZ 88515
Description of contract or Iecage : 0il wall lease

Page 1



Case 2:12-cv-00079-FIM Document 11 Filed 04/17/12 Page 93 of 95

UNITED STATES RBANRRUETCY COURT PFOR THE

DISTRICT COF Arizona Case Numbar 01-001€66 ECPFSSC
In re: Krystal Energy Co. Inc. Schedule H - SCHEDULE OF
CODEBTORS

Debtor's Employer’'s Tax Id. Number : 85-0445511

Provide tha Antornation cequeosted concaming any porsxop OF anti(ky, other than 4 spoure in a jolnt caas, that say aloo ba liable @n

any debrm lisred by debror in che achedules of credirars. Include #l) guarancors and ca-signeres. In community property staces, 2
married debtor nab Calang a joint cass mhould raport tho nane and addreds ot tae  nOonCADEOr OpOUSS on KN1R Schegule, indluda &Ll

naocs used by nondebtar epouse during the miz years immedistely preceding the cortencement of this case.

|¥| cheek ehia box §# dsbear hma no aodabtovs

g g S T e
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UNITED STATEES BANFRURTCY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OPF Arizopa Casea Number 01-00166 ECFSSC

In re: XKrystal Energy Co. Inc. Schedule 1 - SCHEDULE OF
CURRENT INCOME OF

INDIVIDUAI: DEBTORS
Debtor’s Employer's Tax Id. Number : 85-0445511

W R W M M e e = N W e e e e e e e e v ek R EE N e e e ke W R o e = o e

_Age Relationshlp

1

Dependent 1:NOT APPLICABLE o
Dependent 2: 0
Dependent 3: o
Depandent 4: 4]
Dependent 5: 0
Depengent 6 0
Debtorrs Marital Status
Debtor Spouse
occupat lon
Employer Name
Employer Addr
1
How Long Emp,
Debtor Spouce
Income [(Estimate Average Monthly Income):
Current monthly gross wages, salary, commlsaiona : 0.00 .00
Estimated monthly overtime . . . P D, 0d 0.00
Subtotal . . . . . . . v . . e e e e e e 0.00 0.00
Payroll Deductions:
Payroll taxes and social security. . . . . . . . 0.00 0.00
INSUXance. . . . . &+ = v « « o % = + = 4 v 8 - « % 0.00 0.00
Onion dues . . e e e e e e e e e e 0.00 0.00
Other {apeCLfy) : 0.00 0.00
Subtotal of Payroll Deductions . . . . . . . . : g.00 0.00
Total Net Monthly Take Bome Pay. . . . + . « . 3 0.00 0.00
Regular income from operation of business (farm). : 0.00 0.00
Income from real proparty . . . .« .« + . 4 4 o« oo i 0.00 0.00
Interest and dividends. . . . e e e e s 0.00 0.00
Alimony, maintenance, support payments e 0.00 0.00
Soc Sec/Gvt Asat: ; 0,00 0.00
Pengion or retirsment income. . . . . . . . . . ot 0.00 0.00
Other : H .00 0.00
Monthly : : 0.00 G.00
Income : : 0,00 2.90
Total Monthly Income . . e e e e e 0.00 0,00

Total Combined Monthly Income .ol 0.00




Case 2:12-cv-00079-FIM Document 11

UNITED ATATES BANRRUPTCY COURT PFOR THE
DIATRICT OF Arizona

e P e e e W W B W M A R e = e W W T e —

In re: Krystal Energy Co. Inc.

Debtor’'s Employer s Tax Id. Number

tooplote thie ochedule by eprimating the averags monthly awpenses of the debser and the debtorts fam{ly,

RI0Y pl-wockly, quUIKTER)Y, Osml-aanuel, of annuslly co shov monthly rate,

Filed 04/17/12 Page 95 of 95

Case Mumber (01-00186 ECPSSC

Schedule J - SCHEDULE OF
CURRENT EXPENDITURES
OF INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS

85-0445511

—_—— =

Pro rats any paymenga

Is a joint petition filed where the spouse maintains separate household? No

Rent or home mortgage payment (include lot for mobile home) :§ 0.00
Are real estate taxes ineluded? .o .o v e : Yes
Is property insuranca included? . . . Vo e e e e Yes
Utilities: Electrielty and heating fuel . .o H 0.00
Water and gewer. . . v . : 0.o0
Telephone. . . . . . . , - : 0.00
Other. . : 0.00
Home Maintenance tRepalrs and upkeep) Ve e e e .t 0.00
Food. . . . . . . . - . R 0.00
Clothing. . .o . : 0.00
Laundry and dry cleanlng A . : 0.00
Medical and dental expenses . 0.00
Transportation (not including car payments} . . 0.00
Recreation, clubs and entertainment, newspapers, mags, “ete. 0.00
Charitable contributions. 0.00
Insurance (not deducted from wages or lncluded in mortgage) : ¢.00
Homeowner’'s or renter’s. e e s ! 0.00
Life . . . « . . . - . .t 0.00
Health . . e . ! 0.oo
Aute . . . . . : 0.00
Other. ! : 0.00
Taxes [(not deducted from wages or included in mortgage pmt)

{apacify) .- 0.00

Inatallment payments (do not list plan paymean for 12 & 13)
Auto . . « - e . i 0.00
Other. 0.00
Other. 0.00
Alimony, maintenance, and suppert paid to others. . t 0.00
Payments for support of additional dependents not at res;d : 0.00
Regular expenses from operacion of business, prefess., farm : 0.00
other . . . . . .o : 0.00
Cther . . . : : ___ ____0.00
TOTAL MONTHLY BHPEHSES s 0.0D

(FOR CHAPTER 12 AND 13 DEBTORS ONLY)

Provide the information below, including whether plan payments are tc be

made bi-weekly, monthly, annually,
A. Total projected wmonthly income
B. Total projected monthly Expenses
. Exceas Income (A minus B)

p. Total amount to be paid inté plan each ;

or at some other regular interval.

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-



